@D oue A

User Manual
DELMIA Process Engineer®

System Library - Application

¥
" o
Q¢
0'5
O =
o Ll

DELMIA

2

DELMIA



oreword i

Foreword

This manual provides an introduction to the Process Engineer System Library
operations and functions.

While developing these functions we have made every effort to create a
clearly organized, easy-to-understand program structure.

A user-friendly interface as well as a clear menu guide will enable you to
quickly learn how to operate the program and to get familiar with its functions
so that you can carry out your planning tasks in a quick and reliable way.

No Liability or Guarantee

Our programs and manuals have been compiled with great care and to the
best of our knowledge. They have also been tested in a production setting.
However, we assume no liability and provide no guarantee that the software
and related descriptions are free of error or are suitable for special purposes.

DELMIA assumes no liability for any damage that may arise from the use of
this software. By using this software, the user acknowledges this exclusion
from liability and shall hold DELMIA exempt from all claims.

Copyright

The information in our documents may be copied and distributed for internal
purposes provided it is done free of charge and the contents are not altered or
distorted.

Any other form of usage, especially the sale on CD-ROM or in any other publi-
cation in whole or in part is only permitted after prior written consent by
DELMIA.

Some parts of this software are owned by Unigraphics Solutions Inc. and are
copyrighted © 2010. All rights reserved.

Some parts of this software are owned by combit® GmbH and are
copyrighted. Report-/Print module List and Label® Version 8.0: Copyright
combit® GmbH 1991-2010.

Modifications
Moreover, DELMIA retains the right to make modifications and improvements
to the product described in this manual at any time without prior notification.

DELMIA and the 3DS logo are registered trademarks of Dassault Systémes or
its subsidiaries, in the United States or other countries.

© 2001-2010 Dassault Systémes - All rights reserved

System Library

Version PE 5.20



able of Contents

Table of Contents

1.

8.

Introduction
1.1 How to Use this Manual
1.2 Documentation Conventions and Symbols

1.3 New Functions in System Library

Starting the System Library

2.1 System Library Contents

2.1.1 Advancements in the System Library

Plantype Sets
3.1 Exporting Plantype Sets

3.2 Importing Plantype Set
3.2.1 Importviathe Menu
3.2.2 Import from the System Library

Raw Materials

4.1 Creating New Raw Materials
Global Regular Types

Template

6.1 Creating Templates
6.1.1 Creating Templates from One Project
6.1.2 Creating Templates in the System Library

6.1.3 Prerequisites for Creating Templates
6.2 Editing the Template

6.3 Assigning a Template to a Project
6.3.1 Template-TO DO folder in the Project Library
6.3.2 Access Rights for Template in Projects

6.4 Template — Deleting usage in a Project
Scripts
7.1 Exporting Scripts

7.2 Importing Scripts

System Items

14

14
15
16

16
16
17
18

19

20
21
21

23
24
24

26

28

System Library

Version PE 5.20



able of Contents

8.1 Using Resource Bills of Material
8.2 Creating Bills of Materials

8.3 Editing Bills of Materials

8.4 Deleting Bills of Materials

8.5 Inserting System Items
8.5.1 Marginal Notes
8.5.2 Moving System Items
8.5.3 Deleting System Items from a Bill of Materials

8.5.4 Displaying System Items

9. Creating Own System Items
9.1 Introduction

9.2 Defining Own System Items
9.2.1 Defining Graphics

9.3 Creating Graphics for own System Items
9.3.1 Inserting Primitives
9.3.2 Changing Primitives
9.3.3 Using Context Menu for Editing Primitives
9.3.4 Inserting Components
9.3.5 Editing Self-Created System Items

9.4 Using CAD Files for System Items
9.4.1 Importing and Inserting CAD Files
9.4.2 Creating Substructures

9.5 System Items as Macro
9.5.1 Using Macros for System ltems

9.5.2 Using System Items with Macros in the Layout
9.6 Displaying Usage Data of System Items

9.7 Exporting Graphics
9.7.1 Exporting Graphics as Bitmaps

10. V5 Scripts

10.1 V5 Scripts
List of Figures
List of Tables

Index

28
28
30
31

32
34
36
36
37

39
39

39
42

44
45
49
51
51
52

53
53
59

60
60
61

62

63
65

67

67
68
71
72

System Library

Version PE 5.20



1

1. Introduction

This manual explains how to use the Process Engineer System Library for
your planning purposes.

The system library provides general data which do not belong to one particular
project alone. On the system library level, you can create and manage data
which you can use later for your planning. In the Process Engineer, the
system library is used globally for most of the applications of the program
modules.

1.1 How to Use this Manual

L)

This manual enables you to get familiar with the operation and functions of the
System Library. This manual briefly describes:

= Main menus available in the system library.

* How to generate your own system items.

Note

When handling the System Library functions, please remember that there is a
general introduction to the Process Engineer in the Basic Manual.

Click General Introduction to access the manual.

1.2 Documentation Conventions and Symbols

P
' 3

N
1)

The symbols used in this manual are intended to provide you with keys to the
contents in an immediately understandable manner.

This symbol is used to introduce key concepts that are covered in the sections
immediately following this symbol. As a result, this symbol most frequently ap-
pears at the beginning of chapters or sections.

Note

This symbol is used to mark notes, which provide you with additional informa-
tion you need to have for further work. You will either find the Note sign at the
beginning of a chapter or in a particular text passage in the chapter. Texts
bearing this sign are additionally marked with Note. The text is always in ital-
ics.

Caution

This symbol indicates that the text that follows describes particular circum-
stances that you must avoid to avoid potential errors with the operation of the
program or harm to data. You will either find the Caution sign at the beginning
of a chapter or near a particular text passage in the chapter. Texts that are in-
troduced by this sign are additionally marked with Caution. The text is always
in italics.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


GeneralIntroduction.pdf

2

1)

This symbol marks examples which serve to illustrate a certain situation.

This symbol marks the individual operational steps involved in a particular op-
erating instruction. Operating instructions describe operational steps, for ex-
ample, how to open a menu or execute a function.

This symbol marks listed subjects. The symbol for listed subjects can be either
used to structure a continuous text or to list main subject keywords.

This symbol marks list inside a bulleted or numbered list.

This symbol marks cross reference information that is available in another
manual.

1.3 New Functions in System Library

No new functionality has been added for this release.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Starting the System Library

2. Starting the System Library

The system library provides general data which do not belong to a particular
project. It may be considered a direct access to the database.

On the system library level, you can create and manage data which you can
use at a later point for your planning.

Use the corresponding icon in the main tool bar to open the system library.

Bt W@ A ERE= e % 7

L4
|Dpen the system library |

Figure 1: Standard Tool Bar Icon to Open the System Library

1) You can use the File < Library menu as well to open the general library.
» The system library dialog opens in both cases.

EDELMIA Process Engineer - PE
rEiIe Edit Tools Wiew Window

LZ:B MNew Project Chrl+N
g2 Open Project Ctrl+0
l Click here to open the
-—EU library.
= R atrl+s
ﬁ Save all
Close
Print Preview 4
Print 4

Exit

Figure 2: File Menu to Open the System Library
The library consists of an object structure and a display area.

If you mark a library entry in the object structure, the object properties
corresponding to this entry is displayed in the display area. To enter new
resources in the database, Please refer to the Creating Own System ltems.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Starting the System Library 4

+ * Personenkraftwagen Kombi, 1
0 ‘}b Personenkraftwagen Limousine, 1
' Personenkraftwagen Mittelklasse, 1

i * Persre D Pk | I Standard WSCs <Pneumatic press>

o ‘}? Personenkraftwagen Porsche 911, 1

5 Personenkvaftwagen Rally, 1 General ISuppIierI Information | 3DView | Attachment g

o ‘}Q Phone, 1

] ’P Pick- and place machine, 1 Identifier

* ‘}? Pick- und Place Geraet, 1 WSC Name Preumatic press

3% Pigeon hole 1000x250mm, 1 e i

+ ‘}? Pivot chair h=515mm, 1

. 3% pivot char, 1 Component Group | preym, table press 7
22 Plattenband, 1 Last Update 8/1/1998
7? Pneumatic press, 1

0 ‘}b Preumatikpresse, 1 Graphic

s A el

+ 3 Palishing machine, 1 Minimal Height [0 ng o

+ * Press cutting machine 4500x3220x5155mm, 1 Minimal Length 0.00 mm

+ ‘}? Press cutting machine 7800x3175x2850mm, 1 A

[+ ’P Press, 1

3 Printed board happer, 1 0K I Cancel Apply Preview Print Previous Next

- 3 Prism 20x24x22mm, 1

¥ ‘}? Prism 20x4x26mm, 1

3 Prism 64x16x42mm, 1

) ‘}? Prism 64x32x32mm, canted on both sides, 1
+ 7? Prism 64x32x32mm, canted on the left, 1

+ ‘}b Prism 64x32x32mm, canted on the right, 1
&) 32 Prism 64x32x64mm, 1

w9 Prism 64xdxBamm, 1

- 3 Prisma 20x24x22mm, 1

[+ * Prisma 20x4x26mm, 1

[ 9% Prisma 64x16x42mm, 1 v

Figure 3: System Item in the System Library

Datacards

Datacards like MTM, AUS or MEK contain the most important time data for
defining motion sequences — example taking parts or putting parts into an ap-
pliance.

Datacards can only be used if a license for either Industrial Engineer or
ERGOTime is available.

If datacards are created in the system library and the respective license is not
available these datacards can be created but not used.

2.1 System Library Contents

The system library offers direct access to all database resources. The
resources are subdivided into specified categories. If, at any time, you wish to
update the library with new components, you may do so. The following items
are managed in system library.

= Datacards

=  Plantypesets (PTS)

= Planning States

= Raw Materials

= Global Regular Types
= Scripts

=  Work System Components

System Library Version PE 5.20



Starting the System Library 5

= V5 Scripts

-7 Library
+-<5] Datacards
+-+=] Plantypesets
+-+=] Planning Skates
+-5 Raw Materials
+-<5] Global Regular Types
+-+=] Scripks
+ ﬁ Work System Components
+-<5] W5 Scripts

Figure 4: System Library Iltems

2.1.1 Advancements in the System Library

21.11

2.1.1.2

2.1.1.3

2114

2115

Plantype Pool

In version PE 5.10 and subsequent versions, plantype sets are no longer
managed in the project library but just in the system library. In the system
library, all generated plantype sets are combined in a so-called plantype pool.
They are generated and edited in the plantype set folder. This procedure
guarantees that the plantype sets can be used for all projects.

Template
The introduction of the plantype pools enables patterns or templates to be
generated.

Scripts

In version PE 5.10 and subsequent versions, general scripts are available in
the system library. The section Scripts explains how to export and import
scripts. This function is available as of version PE 5.16.

For more information on creating and using scripts, Please refer to the
Scripting Manual.

Value Added

As of version PE 5.15, value added groups and value added entries are
located under a plantype set of the system library.

For more information on creating and editing value added groups and value
added entries, Please refer to the PPR Navigator Manual.

Work Instruction Library and Item

Work Instruction Library and Work Instruction Library Item are new elements
of a plantype set. A Work Instruction Library contains many Work Instruction
Library Iltems, whereby a library item is contained by only one library.

A Work Instruction Library Item can reference one V5 Script.

For Work Instruction Library and Work Instruction Library Items own user ac-
cess rights can be specified.

It is possible to create a Work Instruction Library and Work Instruction Library
Items using the DPE Scripting engine.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


Scripting.pdf
PPRNavigator.pdf

:
3. Plantype Sets

You can find and manage all plantype sets in the system library. In the
Plantype set folder, you find all of the self-created plantype sets and those
installed by default. You find the system item plantype set which has a special
position in the System items folder.

For more information on plantype sets, Please refer to the PPR Navigator
Manual.

For more information on how to create plantype sets, Please refer to the
Administration Manual.

All of the plantype sets included in the system library are structured in the
same way. Each plan type set contains the plantypes for the resource,
process, and product view. The plantypes used when creating the project
structures are specified in these three views. In addition, each plantype set
contains folders for script actions and templates.

rﬂ Librany. =]
= Library ~
+-4=5] Datacards
—|--4=5] Plantypesets
5 By standard-sME
+ a Resource Plantypes
¥ '@ Process Plantypes
¥ '@ Product Plantypes
+|-+2 Reqular Types
+|-43] Scripk Actions
+|-+3 Scripk Commands
+-45] Template
+-45 Value Added
5] Work Instructions
=% Default-ySR19
+ ﬁ Resource Plantypes
+ 'ﬂ Process Plantypes
+ 'ﬁ Product Plantypes n
+-4= Reqgular Types
+| -4 Scripk Actions
+|-4=5 Scripk Commands
+-4=5 Template
+-4=5 Walue Added
+-425y Work Instructions
2 By Defaul-5TM
+ a Resource Plankypes
+ 'ﬂ Process Plantypes
+ @ Product Plantypes
+-42 Reqular Types
+-42 Scripk Actions
+-42 Scripk Commands
+|-43] Template
+-45] Value Added
+-45 Work Instructions v

Figure 5: Plantype Set in the System Library

3.1 Exporting Plantype Sets

You can also export the plantype sets from the system library.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


PPRNavigator.pdf
PPRNavigator.pdf
Administration.pdf

Plantype Sets 7

You can import and export plantype sets only for the same release or service
pack.

The following data are transferred when importing and exporting:
= Plantypes with their properties

= Configuration of the plantypes

= Print forms of the plantypes

= Script actions, script assignments, and linked scripts

= The value added (value added groups and value added entries)

The following data are not transferred when importing and exporting:
= Template

= Permissions (Permissions are not taken into account when importing and
exporting the plantypeset)

Exporting Plantype Set
A plantype set is exported from the system library.

Note

If print forms were assigned to a plantype, the forms are also exported upon
export. The forms can be found in a directory with the same name as the
created ...ini file. If you transfer the exported plantype set to another
computer, you must always transfer the directory and the ...ini file.

To Export Plantype Set

1) Open the system library in order to export a PTS.
2) Select the PTS in the directory Plantype sets.
3) Start the export using the context menu.

4) Click Export Plantypeset. Set the directory and the names. The directory
for the scripts and print forms and the ...ini file are in this directory after
the export; both of them have the same name.

Copy Rights To Slave PTS

Export Plantypeset
Import Plantype set
Manage reqular types
STM Plantype Settings
Table Yiew Profiles

Figure 6: Exporting Plantype Sets

Caution

The script name must conform with Windows” requirements, because for each
script an export file is created and named after the script, i.e. special charac-
terssuchas* ?,/,\, |, :, <, > or spaces are not allowed. The export cannot be
executed if special characters are used for the script name and the following
error message appears:

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Plantype Sets 8

Export plantypeset - subdirectory - x|

i D:\Programme\DE LMIAYPPRClient\program'biniKim_test\Define EBom/test.ini
Unable to create Export File

Figure 7: Error Message

Only scripts connected to the plantype set in the system library with a script
action or a script assignment are exported.

Follow the directions in the section Scripts to export other or all scripts.

3.2 Importing Plantype Set

L)

3.2.1

3.2.2

A plantype set can be imported via the menu Tools or directly via the context
menu of a plantype set in the system library. A plantype set is always imported
into the system library.

Note

If you rename the ...ini file when importing, you must also rename the
directory with the print forms and the scripts to the same name. If you do not
do this, the import can not be executed.

Import via the Menu

1) In orderto import a plantype set, select Tools < Import < Plantype Set.

Tools
Settings 4
Change Password... Chrl+i
Print Form »

Store List Properties
Regular Project <--= MCHM Project

Delete Project

Cleanup Graphic Directory
Merge Tool...
5TM Time Update. ..
Plantypeset...
Database Utilities » b
Script...
VS Script...
Datacards...

Figure 8: Importing a Plantype Set —via the Menu

Import from the System Library

2) Toimport a plantype set from the system library, select the plantype set
and open the context menu.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Plantype Sets 9

3.2.2.1

(] progriam
4 bin

3.2.2.2

= m Library
{3 Datacards
E {3 Plantypesets
- -9 Standard-sSME
5§ Default-ysR17

R Copy Rights To Slave PTS

Export Plantypeset

Import Plantype set

Manage regular types
STM Plantype Settings
Table View Profiles

Figure 9: Importing a Plantype Set —from the System Library

Select Import File

The standard import files can be found in the directory:
\DELMIA\PPRClient\program\bin

Look in: I:"_j bin _,J - ek B
E] plantypes_dpm_igrip_wsc_pts.ini plantypes_ergopro.
. plantypes_ergoplan.ini plantypes_ergopro_
g] plantypes_ergoplan_dt.ini [%j plantypes_ergopro_
= plantypes_ergoplan_eng.ini [‘zt] plantypes_ergopro_
[“§| plantypes_ergoplan_ergotime_default.ini E’] plantypes_fastener
Eﬁj plantypes_ergoplan_ergotime_dt.ini E] plantypes_robotlib,
plantypes_ergoplan_ergotime_eng.ini ﬁ—i:] plantypes_robotlib,
E,:l plantypes_ergoplan_stm_default.ini E{] plantypes_robotlib,
@ plantypes_ergoplandz.ini Efl plantypes_robotlib,
f—g plantypes_ergoplandz_dt.ini [3_;3 plantypes_robotlib,
[?] plantypes_ergoplandz_eng.ini Ei,:] plantypes_standard,

File name: Iplantypes_ergoplan.ini LI I Open |
Files of type: Iini-FiIes | I Bancel I

2

Figure 10: Directory Bin of PPRClients

Import Failed
This message indicates that the import was faulty. The possible sources of the
Error are:

= The import was interrupted.
= The import file does not have the correct format.

= The plantype set already exists and the name and the abbreviation do not
agree during import.

= The script name must conform with Windows” requirements, because the
export file is named after the script, i.e. special characters such as *, ?, /, \,
[, :, <, > or spaces are not allowed. The export cannot be executed if spe-
cial characters appear in the script name. Import of a faulty exported PTS
can lead to further errors.

If an error occurs, the import is not completed and the system is in the same
state as it was before the import was attempted.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Plantype Sets 10

3.2.2.3

3.2.2.4

PTSImporter X|

,@ Import of PTS failed.

Figure 11: Message - Import Failed

Dialog for Import of a Plantype Set
If a plantype set with the same abbreviation is already available when the
import is started, it gets overwritten, for example EP-DEF-.

A message brings this to your attention before it is overwritten. The message
always appears when the import of a plantype set is started from the system

library. If the import is started from the Tools menu, the message appears if

the same plantype set already exists in the system library.

= Whenever a plantype set is overwritten, all projects and templates created
on the basis of this plantype set are affected.

= After the import, a message indicates whether the import was successful.

Four cases need to be differentiated for import of a plantype set. Please refer
to the Table 1.

Import plantype set i |

The import will overwrite the existing plantypeset
Default PTS, because of the same abbreviation
EP-DEF and affect also all projects of this
plantypeset. No plantypes will be deleted. Continue?

™ Keep customization

[V Create new plantypes Cancel |

Figure 12: Message during Import from the Menu

Import plantype set ] od |

The import will ovenarite the existing plantypeset
Default PTS and affect also all projects of this
plantypeset. Mo plantypes will be deleted. Continue?

[~ Keep customization

[V Create new plantypes ancel |

Figure 13: Message during Import from the System Library

Four Cases for Importing a Plantype Set
The following applies to all four cases: attributes, pages, groups etc., which
have not been defined by DELMIA are overwritten or deleted.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Plantype Sets 11

L)

3.2.25

Note

If the field Keep customization is not activated for import, you should activate
the field Create new Plantypes. This allows new plantypes to be created that
may be available in the import file and which may be required to structure the
plantype set.

Table 1: Four Cases for Import of a Plantype Set

Possible Cases Description

The attributes, pages, groups etc. de-
fined by the customer are deleted in
V' Create new plantypes Cangel this case. New plantypes are created.

I Keep customization

The attributes, pages, groups etc. de-
fined by the customer are deleted in
this case. No new plantypes are
created.

™ Keep customization

[T Create new plantypes Cancel

The attributes, pages, groups etc. de-
fined by the customer are preserved.
I™ Create new plantypes Cancel No new plantypes are created.

[gl Note:

In this case the structure defined by the
customer is to remain completely as it
is. New plantypes are only created by
the customer and not during the import.

IV Keep customization

Bl el

[V Keep customization 0K The attributes, pages, groups etc. de-
fined by the customer are preserved.

Cancel New plantypes are created.

i

[V Create new plantypes

Besides the plantype set, script actions, script assignments, scripts, value
added groups, and value added entries are imported into the system library.

Any existing scripts with identical names are overwritten in the system library.

Depending on whether the setting Keep customization is activated or not,
script actions, script assignments, value added groups, and value added
entries with identical names are overwritten (deactivated) or the existing
entries are kept (activated).

Export and import is not possible with script actions, script assignments, value
added groups, and value added entries of a projects plantype set.

The script size is limited to 380KB. Exporting and importing bigger scripts is
not possible.

Copying Rights of a Plantype Set
Projects are always created with a specific plantype set. Rights of a plantype
set that are only valid for this project can be changed in the project.

Only the rights in the plantype set of the project are relevant for a project. The
plantype set rights in the system library are not accessed. They only serve as
default specifications.

Plantype sets are usually created and administered in the system library.
Changed rights in the plantype set of a project can be overwritten by using the
Copy Rights To Slave PTS context function on any plantype set in the sys-
tem library.

System Library

Version PE 5.20




Plantype Sets 12

Such a case could occur, for instance, if it were decided that each project with
the same plantype set should have the same rights or if fundamental changes
should be performed in the plantype set that have positive effects on all pro-
jects.

= m Library

+--4Zy Datacards

=14 Plantypesets
’23 Standard-SME
%Y Default-vSR17

oRCRE

Copy Rights To Slave PTS

Export Plantypesst
Import Plantype set
Manage regular types
5T Plantype Settings
Table view Profiles

Cut
Copy
Pas

Set Insert Point

Delete

Reload

Refresh Sort Index

Modify sort index
Permissions..

Print >

Properties

Figure 14: Activate Copy Rights to Slave PTS Context
To Activate Copy Rights to Slave PTS Context

1) Inthe system library open the plantype sets and select a plantype.

2) Select Copy Rights To Slave PTS from the context menu. In the Copy
Rights to PTS dialog, all projects are shown which have been created
with this plantype set. Please refer to the Figure 15.

3) Inthe Copy rights to PTS dialog you can determine for which project the
rights should be overwritten.

ik

Projects for which the rights should be overwritten are shown in the right dis-
play window (Selected projects). Two buttons are provided for this.

4) If you want to show all projects at once in the right display window, you do
not have to select any project, but simply click button with the double
arrow. Single projects are shown in the right display window using the
button with the single arrow; to do this you have to select the project first
(left display window).

Projects can also be removed from this display window in the same way by
using the two buttons with the arrows pointing in the opposite direction.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Plantype Sets

Copy rights to PTS
Avialable projects Selected projects

x|

Projekt Autorelationen Projekt Zielvorgaben

oK I Cancel

Figure 15: Select Project Dialog

5) Confirm the entry with OK

13

The rights of the selected projects are overwritten according to the

plantype set you have selected.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



14
4. Raw Materials

In the system library, you can create raw materials for general project work.
These materials can be further edited in a project. The basic data of the raw
materials created in the system library are retained and are available for all

further projects.

4.1 Creating New Raw Materials

1) Open Library < Raw Materials < New < Raw Material. A Raw Material
dialog opens where you can define the new raw material details.

-7 Library
[+ -4y Plantypesets
[#-Z4 Planning States
[#-{Z4 Scripts
-2y Work Sta

i Raw Material <New raw material>

General | Notes I

Name of Raw material INew raw material

Refresh Sort Index
B DIN Number [DiNooo10
Ermissions
Print > Type I
Properties Identification |
Density IUSJ ka/dn

o
Madified [13.11200212:51:24
Created [13.11.200212:51:23

|

oK I Cancel Apply Preview Print

Figure 16: Creating New Raw Material

2) Click General tab to enter the name (Name) of the raw material, its DIN
number (DIN Number), the type (Type), the identification (ID), and the
density (Density).

3) Click Notes tab to enter further information on the raw material.

You can use the Raw Materials in the DELMIA Process Engineer in the
product structure. Materials are assigned to products in the product structure.

System Library Version PE 5.20



15
5. Global Regular Types

In the directory Global Regular Types, security-related data objects like
companies, countries, or contracts may be created.

E‘ For more information on creating and editing security-related data objects,
Please refer to the Security Manual and User Management Manual.

System Library Version PE 5.20


Security.pdf
UserManagement.pdf

16
6. Template

Introduction - Templates

The introduction of the plantype pools, where each project plantype set is
referenced to a plantype set of the system library, enables the creation of
templates or patterns. As you already know from text processing, you can
create and edit a pattern (known as template) and reassign it to your project.
The created templates are saved in the system library together with the
corresponding plantype set. In the following, this location is referred to as a
Template Library.

This section describes:
= How to create a template from a project or in the system library, Please re-
fer to the Creating Templates.

= How to edit templates, Please refer to the Editing the Template.

= How to use templates, Please refer to the Assigning a Template to a Pro-
ject.

= How to delete templates, Please refer to the Template — Deleting usage in
a Project.

6.1 Creating Templates

There are two ways to create a template:

= You can either mark components in an existing project, which are to be
transferred together with their relations to a new template.

= You can create a new project template and edit it in the same way as a
normal project, i.e. create components and relations.

6.1.1 Creating Templates from One Project

save as template

In a project, you can select a part of the project or the entire project and save
it as a template in the template library.

To Create Templates from one Project

1) Open the context menu by clicking a PPR-Navigator node and select the
save as template entry. The dialog has the same structure as the
Properties dialog of a project.

2) You can enter, for example, the designation of a new template and
organisational data in the dialog.

3) Click OK to save the template and to close the dialog.
All of the direct subsequent nodes of the selected node are saved. In this
mode, relations between further nodes in the project and the system library
are ignored.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



1

» The newly created template is saved in the system library in the corre-
sponding plantype set of the project.

6.1.2 Creating Templates in the System Library

6.1.2.1

The created templates are saved in the Template folder of the corresponding
selected plantype set. The templates can be used for the project work.
Templates are created to be used for similarly structured projects.

A template with the Standard-PRo plantype set is to be used for several
projects.

= All of the projects have the same structure (product, process, and resource
structure), which is only to be distinguished in the product structure.

» You do not have to create these structures each time there is a new pro-
ject, but you can use templates that contain these structures and can be
edited in the project later on.

To edit a template, you can use all those functions that are available for a new
project. In the template, you can create structures and relations between the
objects of the structures. The structures can only be edited on the basis of the
selected plantype set. The actual plantype set, however, cannot be edited in
the template.

In the system library, you can create as many templates for each plantype set
as you like.

=] m Library
[=1-4=3 Plantypesets
[+ ’.3 Demo PTS english
=] *:3 Copy of Default PTS
| 'ﬂ Resource Plantypes
[+ =‘£‘Q Process Plantypes
[+ "ﬁ Product Plantypes
. -3 Script Actions
=144 Template
(- 4g= MNew Template
[]- 49 ExampleTemplate
[ “ Template 3
w9 Cockpit PTS
# '3 Copy of Default PTS
[+ *.3 Standard PRO deutsch
3] {3 Standard PRO endlish
] {3 Demo PTS deutsch
[+ '3 Default-PRO-DPM-IGRIP_YSR9_1
[+ *.3 Default-PRO-DPM-IGRIP_YSR9_2

Figure 17: Template in the System Library

Creating a Template
To create a template in the system library, proceed as follows:

1) Open the Template folder in the context menu of the plantype set where
you want to create the template and select the New < Template entry.
Please refer to the Figure 18.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



1

S| 'S Standard PRO english
[+ 'ﬁ Resource Plantypes
&3} -’_ﬂ‘_q Process Plantypes
&3] "5 Product Plantypes

[+-43 Script Actions

Paste Reference

Set Insert Point
Del=te

Reload

Refresh Sort Index
Fermissians. .

Print L3

Properties

Figure 18: Creating a Template in the System Library

2)

3)

4)

The Template dialog opens. This dialog corresponds to the Properties
dialog of a project. The specific template data are to be specified in the
Properties dialog as for example the template name, the specification of
code rules, or employees’ data. This Properties dialog contains user-
defined entries.

After all properties have been specified and the entries confirmed by OK,
the Properties dialog is closed. After closing the Properties dialog,
another view (template creation mode!) opens. In this view, you can edit
the template. This view provides you with the plantype set and a project
library which is made up of just a few components. Using these two, you
can edit the template.

This view provides you with the same edit options as the PPR-Navigator:
To create structures (views), you can either use the context menu or drag
entire tree structures or parts of your existing project into the template
using the drag and drop function.

6.1.3 Prerequisites for Creating Templates

Templates in the System Library
Relations that are defined between the objects of the structures are retained
with templates that are created in the system library.

Templates in the Project

If you save parts of a structure in the project as a template, you do not
create relations at the same time. If you want the relations to be part of
your template as well, you have to create a template on the superior node
which is the project node. You can save all relations in the template with
this.

Templates created in a project are copied into the system library and
saved in the Template folder of the corresponding plantype set. Ergoitem
type is not copied. These types are premises, PoT curves, or allowance
sets which can only be found in the project library.

Templates as Self-Contained Projects

Templates display components of the process, product, and resource
structure. Templates are treated and displayed as self-contained projects.
Thus, on the one hand there is a clearly defined relation between the com-
ponents and the relations of a template; on the other hand, there is a tem-
plate which you can edit and create like a normal project by using existing

System Library

Version PE 5.20



1

tools. Templates, as well as a project refer to a plantype set in the plan-
type pool of the system library.

You can only use those templates in a project which refer to the same
plantype set that is used in the project.

Template components as well as components of normal projects can refer
to master data objects (master data are all data which can be created in
the system library). They can refer to system items in the project library.

6.2 Editing the Template

open template as project

1) To edit a template, open the context menu in the system library and select

Open Template as Project. The display of the opening project depends
on the template created.

If you create a template on a toplevel node (the product view is defined
toplevel as can be seen in the Figure 19), this node is displayed in the
planning view where it can be edited. Please refer to the Figure 19 and
Figure 20.

If you create a template on a node which has not been defined a toplevel
node, this node is displayed in the project library where it can be edited.
The subcomponents of the template can only be found in the correspond-
ing plantypes of the project library.

2) You can also use the edit options from the PPR-Navigator.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



[=-4=§ Project Library
) 'ﬂ Resource Components
] 'ﬂ Process Components
& "a Product Components
{4 Planning States
[#-4=y Scripts

JProduct ¥iew Template. =10] x|
(-4 Product Yiew Template iy : L
i J 44 BDMEntnesIH Gg(l » |
[+ 'ﬂ Process View, 1 ]
i _ 4 Component Name
[+ *.3 Standard PRO english

'ﬂ Mew Production Plan

|

< | |

Figure 19: Open Template as Project; Toplevel Node

B8 Example 1

B
#-4 % Standard PRO english

[=1-4=4 Project Library

[+ 'ﬂ Resource Components
+ 'ﬂ Process Components
'ﬁ Product Components

[#

[+

=101 %]
& General I “ Filterl < ]

4 -
| Template Name (o]

| Template Number

‘wiite Change Protocol

20

| Automatically synchronize autorelat

[+

< Planning States
{3 Scripts

+

3]

Automatic assignment by OrglDs

Allow parallel versions

—Mrapizahionsl Nats
J4T

v

i

Figure 20: Open Template as Project; no Toplevel Node

6.3 Assigning a Template to a Project

You can use a template from the template library by means of the COPY
function, i.e. the template including components, relations, bills of material,
etc. is copied into the projectThe components inserted in the project (except
for the history) lose their connection to the template in the system library as a
result of copying, i.e. subsequent changes of templates in the template library
do not affect the templates already used in the projects.

There are two ways to assign a template:

You can copy the template using the context menu or the menu bar and
insert it in an existing project by means of the Insert function.

You can use the drag and drop function to drag the template to your pro-
ject.

Effects of Copying Template in the Project

After copying a template into an existing project or to any node (insert
node) by drag and drop, the copy algorithm tries to include the contents of
the template in the structure from the selected insert node. If the DELMIA
Process Engineer is able to include the template directly in the tree struc-
ture, a new structure gets immediately created.

If the template contains single components or structures which are not di-
rect successors of the hierarchy structure below the insert node, these
components or structures are saved in the Template-TO-DO folder. In
general, these parts are components which are not automatically linked to
the contents of the template, example relations. These components from

System Library

Version PE 5.20



2

the Template-TO-DO folder can be edited in the project. They can be
linked to the suitable project components.

As a template is always COPIED within a project, the entire contents of the
template project (this may also be partial structures of a template) are copied
into the target project. A TemplateUsage object is created for a project each
time a template is used in a project. This TemplateUsage points to the used
template and is saved in a project list. Each component which has been
created by copying a template into a project, is given a pointer to the
corresponding TemplateUsage object.

The components which have been included in the project by means of usage,
are put in the TO DO-folder.

6.3.1 Template-TO DO folder in the Project Library

In the Template-TO-DO folder of the project library all those template
components which could not be transferred to the project structure (product,
resource, and process structure) are saved. This failure may be due to a
missing hierarchical level in the project structure or due to already existing
similar components.

You can assign these components from the Template-TO-DO folder either by
scripts or by using the drag and drop functions.

To Assign Components from the Template-TO-DO Folder

1) Create a new component in your project structure. This component has to
be a node that is on a superior level to the template level (there is one
hierarchical level between them).

2) Move the root node of the template to this item using the drag and drop
function.

3) Suppose you have a resource structure consisting of location < plant <
system < hall, etc. You create a template on the plant level. To be able to
use the template you have just created, you must create a Location
structure item first.

The Template TO DO folder gets immediately updated in the DELMIA
Process Engineer. If you want to use your template several times, you have to
link it several times in your template structure. The Template-TO-DO folder is
not updated unless you explicitly activate the Reload function.

6.3.2 Access Rights for Template in Projects

Access Rights for Templates
Prior to version PE 5.15 access rights were not copied when using a template
in a project.

As of version PE5.15 the copying of rights depends on the setting Browser
and Menu Items < Copy Objects with Rights, which were generally
considered so far when copying objects.

Now this setting is considered both when copying a whole template into a
project and when referencing (single reference usage).

System Library

Version PE 5.20



22

6.3.2.1

6.3.2.2

6.3.2.3

To further edit and change components which have been created in the
project by REFERENCING, it is necessary to have the required rights.
Changes of these components and relations do not affect the referenced
templates in the template library.

Access rights are needed to open a template as a project and to create, edit,
and copy components. As with regular projects, access rights can be assigned
to template projects.

Usage by Referencing
It has already been explained how to Copy a template. In the following
section, it is shown how to create a relation.

By assigning single objects of your template to a project you can create a
reference.

Confirm Operation l(_'

@ You are going to execute a link operation.
By Continue operation?

[You can disable this message in the settings dialog.)

oK I Cancel

Figure 21: Creating a Reference

References which have been created in a template are retained when copied
in the project. This applies to templates which were created in the system
library as well as to templates which were created in a project on the project
node. References are not copied automatically for templates created in a
project on a lower hierarchical level.

Copying between Templates
One can also copy items between individual templates. For copying between
templates, the access right Add Children is required in both projects.

If the linked resources shall be copied together with the processes, you need
to have the function permission copy associated resources.

[+ template

‘o COpY associated resources
Figure 22: Function Permission Copy Associated Resources
There are two ways to copy between the templates:

= You can copy the components via the context menu or the menu bar and
insert them into an existing template by using Insert.

= You can move the components by drag and drop from one template pro-
ject to the other.

Copying Processes with Linked Resources
Only resources linked to the relation proc_uses_plant or proc_runningon_plant
can be copied.

= For the new process and resource components, the planning status is set
to Edit.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



23
6.4 Template — Deleting usage in a Project

You can delete templates either in the library or in the Template-TO-DO folder.
To do this, you can select one of the following options:

Delete Options ] x|

( i) Flease select a delete option.

Noma = Template only
Deep = Template and child components

| Noemal | Deep I Cancal |

Figure 23: Delete Options
= Normal: Only the templates get deleted.

= Deep: The template and the relations to other components or bill of ma-
terial entries get deleted.

A library template cannot be deleted if there is a reference in the system li-
brary.

System Library Version PE 5.20



7.Scripts

7.1 EXxporting Scripts

24

As of version PE 5.16 exporting and importing individual or multiple scripts
from the system library is possible.

To Export Individual Scripts

1) To export an individual script, in the browser or the list view select the
corresponding script and then select Export script from the context.
Please refer to the Figure 24.

Note

This function is available in the system library only.

=7 Library

4 Datacards

{3 Plantypesets

{3 Planning States

44 Raw Materials

{4 Global Regular Types
(=44 Seripts

] 5? Export_PG_to_excel

c(;f? Scripts I

=10l

§f Calculated time and time2 from cz
= &? Change Graphicname and calc. &

Handle Process Links of Copied Resources

&y TEeTET CUSTTC, TIvae)
5P PG_DSD List of linked products
Eff PG_Pracess Classification
2! é{;fb PG_Process Times

= Execute Script

Cuf;

i Copy

Paste

Paste Reference ort_links
Set Insert Point

B Delete rt Duratior
Reload

- Refresh Sort Index

Madify sort index

o] Permissions. . city

Print * beesses fr
Properties

= 5 tial side co

.5 Print Productstyucture with Gra‘njj
4« i »

<

Mame i I Number l Script ... ] Run As Owner | Modified -
EP Calculate manufactruing cos...  Version 1.01 VBScript Mo 10,06.2006 11:09:03
Calculated time and time2 fr...  Version 1.1 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:03
Change Graphicname and c...  Version 1,02 V¥BScript -1 10.06.2006 11:09:03
Create process graph from ... Version 3.8 VBScript -1 10.06.2006 11:09:03
create_children_on_any_no...  Version 1.0 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:04
Cumulated depreciation costs ~ Version 1.01 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:04
Define EBom Version 1.0 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:04
Depreciation cost Version 1.5 ¥BScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:04
DXF import Version 1.3 VYBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:04
Export logistic data to MSExcel  Yersion 1.06 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:05
export_allowance_set_to_t...  Version 1.04 YBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:05
Export_PG_to_excel Version 1.10 YBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:05
Handle Process Links of Copi... Version 1.2 VBScript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:05
Hide product graphic Execute Script cript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:05
Import & Update of produc cript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:06
Import process list from file Boript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:06 ~ —
import_allowance_from_txt = Boript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:06
5P Link WSC on process S Baript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:06
: Link WSC on product : % s Boript No 10.06.2006 11:09:07
Gf Manufacturing cost multiplie Set Thsert Poink Boript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:07
ég? Material cost incl. material ¢ Delete Beript Mo 10.06.,2006 11:09:07
:; :E_::::ev liermissions.. ::p: :o 10.06.2006 lljDQfUT
g . oy ere pt Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:07
: MC_Capacity Copy to Clipboard Beript No 10.06.2006 11:09:07
5 MC_CC_chained _transport print » Bcript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:07
MC_Interlaced Transport D = Goript Mo 10.06.2006 11:09:07
5P MC_Medium Lroperties eript Mo

10.06.2006 11:09:07 _|;|
»

Figure 24: Exporting an Individual Script

2) In the dialog that opens select the path and the file for the storage location
of the script. The export file and the script have identical names (even if a
different name was entered).

System Library

Version PE 5.20



23

Browse For, Folden E3]c3]

Choose path

[ e SYSTEM_XP (C:) ~

= N
) %11

123 del
5 dev

|C5) Documents and Settings

1) etc

I3 IFoR

I23) Inetpub

125) mksnt
=

v

[ Make MNew Folder ] [ QK ] [ Cancel ]

Figure 25: Setting the Saving Path and File for Export of an Individual Script

3) After the path has been selected and the dialog closed by clicking OK, the
export format must be set.

Export Options 1 x|

\l) Export file in Unicode or ANS| format?

ansi | unicode | Cance) |

Figure 26: Export Formats
Two export formats are available: ANSI and Unicode:

=  ANSI: The ANSI format is used for standard installations.

= Unicode: The Unicode format is used when additional characters are
needed; example if Japanese or Chinese characters are needed.

» When the format setting is complete, the script is saved in the selected
path with the script name and the file extension .ini.

\l) Export suceeded.

Figure 27: Script Export Successful

Caution

The script name must be compatible with Windows™ requirements, because
the export file is named after the script, i.e. special characters such as *, ?, /, \,
[, :, <, > or spaces are not allowed. The export cannot be executed if special
characters appear in the script name and an error message appears.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Scripts
]

i D:\Programme’\DELMIANPPRClientsprogramibintKim_testsDefine EBom/test.ini

Unable to create Export File

Figure 28: Error Message

This applies especially to
Exporting Multiple Sc

a multiple script export.
ripts

26

1) For a multiple script export, select all corresponding scripts and click
Export script in the context menu.

=744 Library =
43 Datacards
=43 Plantypesets
9 standard-sME
% Default-ySR17
% Default_WLE_R17
[#-4=3 Planning States
-3 Raw Materials
43 Global Regular Types
=143 Scripts
é? Calculated time and time2 from calcti
Ef Change Graphicname and calc. Arez

B Library o

Change Graphicname and ... Yersion 1.02

g;b Export_PG_to_excel i
c’%}’ Handle Process Links of Copied Reso
E? Import process list from File

(gf Link WSC on process

&E? Link WSC on product

é;:f MC_Area

(l_%f' MC_Buffer

&P MC_CC_chained_transport_links
JE? MC_Capacity

5:? MC_Interlaced Transport Duration
&P MC_Medium

,if\f MC_Resources Invest

Ef MC_Transport Effort

= §§> MC_Transporttool Capacity

= éf MC_Update MC with processes frT'L‘

4| | »

B-E-E-E-8-a--E--g--a

H-H

Print Productstructure wit...  Version 1.02

Export_PG_to_exc
Update cycle time Copy Here

Handle Process Lin 9Py ta Clipboard

DXF import Print %
Refill cycle and fille  properties

Link WSC on produdl

=153
é? Scripts I
| humber =
Show product graphic Yersion 1.0
Define EBomjtest Yersion 1.0
Hide product graphic Yersion 1.0
create_children_on_any_...  Yersion 1.0
Calculate manufactruing c...  VYersion 1.01
Cumulated depreciation c...  ¥Yersion 1.01
Material cost incl. material...  Version 1.02

Figure 29: Multiple Script Export

2) From here the process is the same as for individual script export. Please
refer to the How to Export Individual Scripts.

The script size is limited to 380KB. Exporting and importing bigger scripts is

not possible.

7.2 Importing Scripts

Follow these directions to

1) Open the menu Tools and select Import < Script.

import a script:

System Library

Version PE 5.20



27

Tools Yiew ‘Window Help

Settings >
Change Password. .. Chri+w
Print Eorm L2

Store List Properties:
Regular Project <--> MCM Project
Delete Project

Cleanup Graphic Directory

Merge Tool...

STM Time Update...

Database Utilties O Elarpese

WS Script...

Datacards...

Figure 30: Importing Scripts
2) A dialog for script selection opens. Only previously exported scripts with
the file extension .ini are offered for selection.

3) Select one or multiple scripts and click Open.

» A message confirms if the import was successful.

Error Message
An error message appeatrs if the import file is not a script. The most common
cause of confusion is plantype sets, since they also have the extension .ini.

What is Important when Importing?
= Any scripts with identical names in the system library get overwritten.

= A script that was renamed after the export need not be changed by the im-
port. Instead a new script with the old name gets created.

System Library Version PE 5.20



26
8. System ltems

System items are used to display the resources as three-dimensional symbols
in the layout. In the Process Engineer, bills of material are used to clearly
display graphic objects (system items) which are used for the layout in the
Resource View.

8.1 Using Resource Bills of Material

Resource Bills of Material

A layout is created and edited by a graphic. In the Process Engineer, graphical
objects are included in a layout. The layout is created by a resource structure.
The display of a layout and hence the number of graphical objects in the
layout depends on the hierarchical level of the resource structure the layout is
to be created for. A layout, for instance, can be created for a single
workstation as well as for larger assembly lines with shelves. The number of
graphical objects in the layout depends on the selected option. You can either
insert graphical objects directly into the layout or you can insert them by
means of the bill of materials. In the Process Engineer, graphical objects are
created as system items in the system library which are then used for the
layout creation in projects.

U This section describes:

= How to create a bill of material structure, Please refer to the Creating Bills
of Materials.

= How to govern bills of materials, Please refer to the Editing Bills of
Materials.

= How to insert system items in the bill of materials, Please refer to the
Inserting System Items.

8.2 Creating Bills of Materials

Bills of materials and bill of materials structures are created in the main bill of
| &5 soms| materials. You can create as many bill of materials structures on each bill of

materials level as you like. You can neither delete the main bill of materials
level nor edit its properties.

After a bill of materials has been created, the Bill of materials tab is added to
the display area. You can use this tab to display all bills of materials. The bills
of materials belonging to the selected bill of materials level are displayed.

System Library Version PE 5.20



System Items 29

| Supplier ]

=3 Gebaude 10, 1 21 | 3% BOM Entries 4 BOMs IM
E HH Cocki, 1 I Component Name
[ ﬂ_“q Biege- und Schneidarbeitsgan EE " . -
@ #4 Cockpiteinbau, 1 ?‘EB Trailer Bill of materials
i 3 -5 Storage area structure is shown in
! &’1 Flurférderzeuge, Parkplatz, 1 @3 Building B the display area
| [-#4 Kabelsatzmontage, 1 n s :
i i &31 Kabelselektion, 1 %; Buiding &
- Modulmontage, Elektronic, 1
. @-#h Qualitstssicherung, 1
P &‘1 Rahmen- + IP - Montage, 1
P ﬂ_"q Reparatur, 1
. @84 Tachomontage, 1
) ﬁ Graphic Groups
-3 Main BOM
[+ 3% Bodenflaeche EPSILON- I
) '}? Boden EPSILON office/so:
] 9% Bodenflaeche EPSILON, 1

T

e

[+ {54 Storage area
£ Building B

( i - Builcling;!\J _,'l' . L]

Figure 31: Bill of Materials Structure in the Display Area

Bills of materials are either created directly in the main bill of materials or in a
bill of materials that has already been created. To create a bill of materials,
you always have to use the right mouse button context menu.

= (S L
) 5@ Bode = IM

-3 Bode  Hide in Graphic

Figure 32: Creating a Bill of Materials in the Context Menu

You can create bill of materials structures for each bill of materials level. Every
level is created in the same way.

To Create a Bill of Materials

1) Select the bill of materials level — this is the main bill of materials in the
Figure 31 — and press the right mouse button.

2) Click Bill of Materials.

3) Enter the name and abbreviation in the Properties dialog. System items
created by the customer can also be assigned to a bill of materials i.e.
items that are not provided as standard in the Process Engineer system
library. An administrator or a colleague with the same administrative rights
can make entries for these user-specific system items in the Manufacturer
tab.

4) After you have entered data in the Component name and Abbreviation
field, the Apply button is active. Use the Apply button to check the result.
Although the new bill of materials is displayed in the bill of materials tree, it
is not created.

5) Use the Preview function to display data entered in the Properties dialog
before printing.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



5

{BOM <Hall B - =lolx]

General INoles ] Supplierl

Component Name lBuiIding B

Abbreviation IHBI

Timestarnp:

Modified [ 13.11.2002 14:56:09
Created [ 13.11.2002 14:52:03

0K I Cancel | Apply | Preview | Print

Figure 33: BOM - Properties Dialog
6) Click OK to finish creating the bill of materials.

7) The Properties dialog can be edited for every bill of materials created
with just one exception: the main bill of materials properties cannot be
edited. Either double-click or use the right mouse button context menu to
open the Properties dialog.

8.3 Editing Bills of Materials

Bills of materials are edited in the Resource View. Bill of materials structures
| 5 Resource| are created in the Main bill of materials tree.

To Change Resource View

Edit bill of materials
in the Resource

View 1) Open the PPR-Navigator Resource view.

2) Select the corresponding hierarchical level in the resource structure (For
example, assembly line and assembly station).

3) Click Open this application in the right mouse button context menu.

System Library Version PE 5.20



System Items 31

_Joixp
=-gad Cockpit Endmontage, 1 #4 BOM Entries | &= BUMSI 9% work Station Componentl m Generall [ L]_'! 3
7 g ﬁj ?ii;if ,11 | Component Name | flmber
= % .
. [-#h4 Biege- und Schneidarbeitsgange, 1 : gabelsetleknon g;
B Contgheniu, | &k FE’::b'rrad:rrzeuge Parkplatz 10
-84 Flurférderzeuge, Parkplatz, 1 et cockpteinbau ! o
- #% Kabelsatzmontage, 1
-2 Kabelselektion, 1 #4  Kabelsatzmontage . 0z
[+ &41 Modulmontage, Elektronic, 1 1 E\ Modumontage, Elektronic 03
-84 Qualitatssicherung, 1 # Sahmen- b I\‘Tontag.e : 04
G- Rahmen- + IP - Montage, 1 ’ # Bleg{!-“unt% Schneidarbeitsgénge 05
-84 Reparatur, 1 #4  Qualitatssicherung 08
- # Tachomontage, 1 L B4 Tachomontage 06
] % Graphic Groups
- -E3 mainBoM 1
[+ % Graphic Groups t
-5 Main BOM |
] % Graphic Groups
- EEH Main BOM
K — |
& Cockpit mit Tachometer - Montagel oy Hesourcel

Figure 34: Example of an Open Resource View — with Bill of Materials Structure

Suppose you want to create an assembly line layout. The assembly line is

m supposed to include several shelves for material supply, means of transport,
work benches, etc. The assembly line structure is created and displayed in the
Resource View.

The graphical display of the individual layout resource items as example the
assembly line and the shelves are created by the assigned system items.

To get a clear display of the graphic objects to be used, you have to create a
bill of materials structure which is similar to the resource structure in the main
bill of materials. The graphic objects are taken from the system library and
inserted in the bill of materials structure according to their usage.

Conclusion

This procedure shows the particular system items which graphically display
particular resource items; for example in the event of a change, system items
can be exchanged in a target-oriented way.

8.4 Deleting Bills of Materials

You can delete bills of materials created in the main bill of materials. Either
uses the context menu or the keyboard (DEL key) to delete bills of materials. If
additional bill of materials levels are assigned to a bill of materials, all of the
assigned bill of materials levels are deleted as well.

To Delete a Bill of Material

1) Select the bill of materials. Then press the right mouse button and click
Delete.

System Library Version PE 5.20



System Items 32

L)

B8 Trailer 15.02.2
% Storage area 15.02.2
Hide i Graphic
BH Building A Ahapnll ; 11.2

s Show BOM in new Window
Show in Graphic
Cut
Copy
Paste
Paste Reference
Set Insert Point
Permissions..
Copy Here
Copy to Clipboard
Print 4
Properties

Figure 35: Deleting a Bill of Materials Using the Context Menu

2) Confirm the message with Yes to delete the bill of materials.

x
,Q Really delete <Building B> ?
Yes No |

Figure 36: Message during Deletion of Bills of Materials

Note

The main bill of materials cannot be deleted.

8.5 Inserting System Items

You can insert system items of the system library directly in a bill of materials
or in an open layout using the drag and drop function. Inserted system items
of the system library are referenced objects only.

You can sort all columns of the system item directory display area in
ascending or descending order.

For more information on how to use the General Finder to search for specific
system items. Please refer to the Finder Manual.

To Insert System Items

1) Use the File < Library menu item or the Library icon to open the system
library.

2) Open the System items directory. The system item directory contains all
system items available in the Process Engineer.

3) The individual folders in the system item directory are sorted according to
system item usage — i.e. the Standard WSCs folder consists of system
items for general usage, the Worktables folder contains all kinds of
worktables.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


Finder.pdf

System ltems

33

= *ﬁ Work Station Components
'S WSC Plantypeset
& *3 Standard WSCs
o ’iﬁq‘ Electric Installation Components
{r_’g Fixtures
@ Machines
- 45 MBC Profiles
] *j Partsbins
- pivot Chairs
424 Pneumatic Tablepresses

" @ Tools

@ A‘:‘] Workplace Iluminations
"ﬁ Workkables

Figure 37: System Items Directory
4) Select the folder which contains the system item you want to insert in the

bill of materials or in the layout.

5) In many cases it is advisable to display the properties and the system item
graphic first.

You can use the right mouse button context menu to display the properties of
the system item selected.

Note

In the Process Engineer, you can only edit those system items which were
created by the user. All other system items delivered with the Process
Engineer cannot be edited. Hence, the Properties dialog fields of these system
items are greyed out.

: Standard WSCs <Extension struts 1500mm,, 1>

Using the different tabs
you can view information
about the system item

General 'Supplierl Modell lnformalianl 3D-View| Plantype Informatio } Adtack !

r~ Identifier
WSC Name
Order Number

[Extension struts 1500mm
3842131180
Component Group [lool supply

Last Update [17.09.1338

 Type

Production Cost Type |

Special Properties | standard

i Graphic

Graphic ID bo_mas_portalstrebenverlaengerung_1500

Edit External Graphic

Edit Graphic |

Select Graphic File

Show Graphic

oK I Cancel I Apply I Preview | Print I

Figure 38: System Item Properties Dialog

6) Graphics assigned to a system item can be displayed by the Display
graphic context menu or by the 3D View tab in the Properties dialog.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



o4

Example for show-
ing a graphic of a
system item using
the context menu

=0l
[ @ qrasins 4] 71 Work Tables |ﬁ General| % Exta|

] d Pivot Chairs

<iaixil

-2 Preumatic Tablepresses

® @ Tools Change Plantype

B *Lj Workplace Iluminations i ) “Worcate

-4 Worktables i g mz:::: Find usage »

[ Pyl Press-worktable 110060 9 Workiabi T
(- 771 CAD writing desk 1560x7 |4

4 Worktable  COPY

- 771 Writing desk corner 2400 g Worktable | Paste

- orktable  "9E

& P! Wiriting desk 1200x900x7  |» R ot L2 Reference J
- 771 Writing desk 1560x785%7 ¢

IF Set Insert Point
H Workkabl
(- 71 Writing desk 1570x785x7 | M (ot Delete

- 771 Writing desk 1600x800x7 i 2: :ZE;::SZ: Permissions..

- 771 Writing desk 20001000 R vorkbei Copy Here

- 771 Writing desk 800xB00x72—! Copy to Clipboard

- 771 Writing desk corner with 1 R dssembly Print »
7 Assembly t

- 71 Writing desk corner with «
1771 Soulen ?rbe\tsnlatz IGTILI
»

7 Assembly lepeL
<

i

Figure 39: Example of a Graphic Display — Context Menu

To Insert a System Iltem in the Bill of Materials or in the Layout

1)

2)

Drag the selected system item to the bill of materials in the Resource
View or to the open layout using the drag and drop function. The system
item which has directly been inserted in the layout is also transferred to
the bill of materials.

Click Yes in the message window to confirm this link. Please refer to the
Figure 40.

8.5.1 Marginal Notes

#h BOM Entiies |

System items which have been inserted in a bill of materials can also be
displayed in the display area of the Resource View. Click BOM Entries to
display all of the inserted system items of the selected bill of materials
level. You can also display the existing bills of materials of the selected bill
of materials level in the Bill of materials area.

Items which have directly been transferred to the layout have the selection
color and are automatically positioned in the bill of materials.

To Insert System Items using the Bill of Materials

If you have inserted one or several system items in the bill of materials,
you are able to display the graphic in the context menu (Show Graphic,
Edit Graphic).

You can see all of the inserted system items in the graphic. All you have to
do now is to arrange the system items so that a real workstation is created.
You can edit a graphic in the Edit Graphic mode only.

System items which have directly been inserted in the bill of materials ap-
pear in the graphic at the starting point of the coordinate system. The co-
ordinate system of the body and the coordinate system of the scene are
congruent.

The bill of materials and the graphic reflect the actual state of the graphic.
If you insert a new item into the bill of materials, it automatically gets dis-
played in the graphic.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



System Items

35

= |f you delete an item in the bill of materials, this item is no longer repre-
sented graphically. If you delete an item in the graphic, this item also gets
removed from the bill of materials.

File Edit Tools Vew Window Help

|lascn @ @@= & 2

—~ad =10l x|
=-%a AF20 ine, 1 #4 BOM Envies | F £« » EekGl Scripts &
t‘l Drilling Station, 1 (e =-& iN'ork Station Components J
-2 Final assembly, 1 H X B '\3 WSC Plantypeset
- ##% Final assembly, 1 # S?Iderlng -4 Standard WsCs
ei, Injection Moulding, 1 :: anal assembly [+ @ Electric Installation Components
-#4 Packaging, 1 o Elnakl:s.sembly []-{fg Fixtures
)-#4 Preassembly, 1 2 ackaging ' []-v-!__g Machines
izl Sarpiri & Banding | ground area 6509x?000x. & Lﬂ_‘* MEC Profiles
3 Soldering, 1 & carton thh hous!ng m- gﬁ Partsbins
. B Graphic Groups 32 carton w!th hous!ng [3-"@ Pivot Chairs
, % Main BOM * carton wfth hous!ng [#-Z8 Pneumatic Tablepresses
. '}? carton with housing ) Q Tools
X[} workplace Tluminations
Worktables
@ Egztbaquegoomg tf_’ e:f?ecute alink operation. 71 Press-worktable 1100x600x300mm, 1
et . ¥¥1 CAD writing desk 1560x780x775mm,
[You can disable this message in the settings dialog.) |- 771 Writing desk corner 2400x2000x720n
. 771 Writing desk 1200%900x720mm, 1
oK | Caroal | 71 writing desk 1560x785x750mm, 1
- v’ﬁ Writing desk 1570x785x750mm, 1
- 7y Writing desk 1600x800x720mm, 1
[ 771 Writing desk 2000x1000x720mm, 1
4 I I __’_I -- 51 Writing desk 800x800x720mm, 1
1 Writing desk corner with computer, 1 =
5 Temperature Sensor AFZUI 2 Hesource] 4| SR el stk [""“"'"_,'_]'J
15 Object(s) [hom [ 4

Figure 40: Inserting System Item — Confirming Message

To Insert System Item using the Finder

1) The system items found are displayed in the list part of the Finder. You
can insert the system items using the drag and drop function.

ER Lok G Wk B
SEH0 A TEE T 2
i e Vi BT BEPYtcererasers

| Work Tables =

Sosch | AdghoniSeach | Fe |

¥ WSCNee |ux£ v| |wmau=

[ odehabe  [UKE [
I Copeotbion [UE <[
(RO T | —

WS e | Ceder Nevber
P71 Pressvrktable £10000:000m
71 Workabie 180675035700 850050
T Worlablie 1200e50057200m EI5T2
Y Revaving worizable 107D T20x164...
<« »
23found

ul

g
=1

r

Figure 41: Inserting System Item using the Finder

2) Display system items in the Resource view and in the display area.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



5

Resource View:
Click here to see the Display area: Here you can see
inserted system the items that you have added to
items the bill of materials.
. 3
g = |
% AF20 ine] 1 BOM Enties | B goi« | »
- #% Drilling Station, 1 e =
- Finalpssembly, 1 ||Fog ™ 0 ling B 3D Scene Editor “Final aSu [=] 4|
- ##h Finalassembly, 1

Finallassembly
Final|assembly
Packaging

3 ground area 6500x7000x

#h
&
#h
#
#h
»
S1192  cartdn with housing
R
R
R
R
R
#h

@-#4 Injection Moulding,
o} t‘q Packaging, 1 !
[ #4 Preassembly, 1

[+ &’1 Samping & Bending,
4 Soldering, 1

e Graphic Groups

- EEH Main BOM

cartgn with housing
carkgn with housing

Svses

carkgn with housing

v o

carkgn with housing

cartan with housing
Drilling Station
#4  Injection Moulding
&‘1 Samping & Bending

ﬁ Preassembly —'_'J
< I I L’ 4 »
3 Temperature Sensor AFZOI &y Hesourcel

Figure 42: Displaying System Items

8.5.2 Moving System Items

To move system items materials in the Resource view, proceed as follows:

1) Open the object structure until you can see the bills of materials between
which the system items are to be moved. You can also move several
system items simultaneously (Multiple selection with Ctrl button held
down). Multiple selection is restricted to the display area.

2) Select the bill of materials which contains the items to be moved. You can
either move system items in the display area or directly in the bill of
materials structure.

3) Select system items i.e. in the display area. Drag the selected items onto
the target bill of materials using the drag and drop function.

4) Confirm the movement by clicking Yes in the Confirm Operation window.

Confirm Operation 3 X

[P You are going to execute a link operation.
2 Continue operation?

[You can disable this message in the settings dialog.)

oK Cancel

Figure 43: Confirmation Message to Move the Bill of Materials

8.5.3 Deleting System Items from a Bill of Materials

You can delete system items:

System Library Version PE 5.20



System Items 37

= Directly in the system library, if the system item is not used in the project,
i.e. if it is not referenced.

= Directly in the Resource View, from the bill of materials structure or from
the display area.

To Delete System ltem

You can delete system items using the context menu or the Delete button on
the keyboard.

1) Select the system item.
2) Open the right mouse button context menu and click Delete.

3) Press the Delete button on the keyboard.

8.5.4 Displaying System Items

You can easily manage system items by structuring them. With the Show All
Components context function, you can easily display all of the system items
used in the layout.

To Display System ltems

1) Open the context menu at the hierarchical level, the layout is created for
the Resource View.

Mew >

Change Plantype

Compare Manufacturing Concepts
Delete Manufacturing Concept
Edit Graphic

Edit Graphic inContext

Open Manufacturing Concept
Show all Components

Valuate Manufacturing Concept

Calculation 2
Find usage >
Permissions >

Figure 44: Show All Components Context Function

2) Click Show All Components. All of the components are listed in the dia-
log display area.

System Library Version PE 5.20



58

ﬁml BOM Components e : ’° _ID|_§|
------ s AF20 line, 1 #h BOM Entries I 3% work Station Comps 4 l 4|
| Component Mame | g
ﬂ Injection Moulding Ne
4
: ipq Samping & Bending
|| #% Driling Station Ne
4] ﬂq Soldering
#4  Final assembly
: &‘q Final assembly
J||#4  Packaging
: i_ﬁq Preassembly
Display area with
components
| 2

Figure 45: Displaying all System Items

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 39

9. Creating Own System Items

9.1 Introduction

In the system library of the Process Engineer, the user can create his own
system items. With these items, he can efficiently create and optimize manual
and partly automated work systems.

Due to the great variety of 3D system components in the system library, the
time required for creating detailed and meaningful 2D and 3D manufacturing
system layouts in the Process Engineer is only half of that required with usual
manual or CAD layout methods.

You do not necessarily need a CAD-system to create your own system items
in the Process Engineer. The system items are created as models
representing the basic functionality. The created graphic in turn can be used,
for instance, to demonstrate the functionality or the acceptance for a product
and can thus serve as a basis for a discussion with a resource engineer.

The graphic as well as detailed written information related to the new system
items can be saved in the database. You can use the General Finder to
include system items in the bills of materials. There are different search
criteria as the designation, the manufacturer, or the purchase price. You can
use these search criteria as well when searching for your own system items.

If you work on one database with several users, the descriptive information for
your own system items is used to speed up the system item search so that the
system items can be utilized for planning.

System items are created in the system library.

\ =

Figure 46: Example of System Items

9.2 Defining Own System ltems

You can insert different parameterizable primitives in the graphic and arrange
them using the graphic tools to design new system items.

For more information on how to use the graphic tools, Please refer to the
Graphics Tools Manual.

To Create a New System Item

1) Open the system library.

System items are created in the system item directory. You can create system
items for every folder (with the exception of the WSC Plantypeset folder).

System Library

Version PE 5.20


GraphicTools.pdf

Creating Own System ltems 40

Each folder of the system item directory corresponds to the system item
usage.

All of the system items are created in the same way.

This procedure is explained based on the example of standard WSCs (work
system components).

~loix]
[ [axn
R o M ]

Arbeitsdrehstuhl
Durchlaufregal, Yor
Karton

_}? _— Properties

'}? Euro pool pallet 1200x800mm, 1
5? Bodenflache, 1

_}? c-profile band, 1 Euro pool pallet 120

: 5 v
i AR baanle nrecs 4 2kA 1 > Bodenfische L‘—I
< | B

Figure 47: Example — Creating own System Items

3% schere  permissions » 1800mm, 33 ouader

g E::: Cut 1 '}? Scherenhebetisch,

32 Durchl Copy 1 3% Euro-Palette 1200x

f Paste : ')? Durchlaufregal 115t

e 3 Treppe Paste Reference 3% purchlaufregal 1521

-3 Pallet t Set Insert Point 1 : 3B Treppe

g :::: Delete 3% pallet truck with For
Reload »[| 3B Extension struts 15

R Table-l  pefresh sort Index ||3® Footrest economic:

- R Materi.  permissions.. tooomm, 1 a1 aple-top 1000x5S:

% Arbeits  Print ; 5 ‘)@ Material trolley Ecor

[+ 5? Durchl. L1 %

i 2

i »

2

&

2) Select the Standard WSCs folder in the system library/system items.

3) Open the context menu and click Standard WSCs. Please refer to the
Figure 47.

Note

When making your entries, please remember that the system item is also used
by other colleagues for planning. For this reason, you should provide clear
information. Properties dialog that enables others to quickly find the system
item and to identify it clearly.

4) Enter specific data for the new system item in the Properties dialog as the
designation, manufacturer’s data, or the order number.

5) You can make specific entries for each tab in the Properties dialog. To get
the entry fields, click the corresponding tab (General, Manufacturer, etc.).

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

Supplier I

i Standard WSCs <toggle press 4.2kN, , 1>

=lolx|

|»

General ISuppIielI Mndell Iniomalionl 3D-View] Plantype Informaliunl Atlachmentl

i~ Identifier

WSC Name Ikoggle press 4.2kN

Order Number |1 3

Component Group  |pheum. table press

Last Update T 06.09.2000 |
-~ Type

Production Cost Type I

Special Properties | standard

S Rt anh
Graphic

Graphic |0 delta1080944

Edit External Graphic I
Edit Graphic |
Select Graphic File |
Select Macro File |
Show Graphic |

=

Figure 48: New System Item Properties Dialog — Input Fields Active
Manufacturers’ Instructions (Supplier Information)
g |=[ Y

i Standard WSCs <toggle press 4.2kN, , 1>

General Supplier | Model | Information | 3D4iew | Plantype Information | Attachment |

Supplier Information

Supplier ISchmidt Feintechnik

Catalogue IPress

Page Number l22

Price

|3us,?s Euro

Figure 49: Supplier Information

These manufacturers’ instructions are actual data relating to the resource to
be supplied as:

= The resource is produced and supplied by manufacturer A.

41

= |t was found in the catalogue dating from year 20..... on page XY.
= The price amounted to XY-Euros at that time.
Model Data
System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 42

i Standard WSCs <toggle press 4.2kN, , 1> 3 - Ol x|

General | Supplier Model IInfonmationl 3D View | Plantype Information | Attachment |

~Model Information

Mode! ||

Equipment l

— Measures and Weights

HMinimal Length |1 10,00 mm
Hinimal Width |1 85,00 mm
Minimal Height l355,00 mm

Diameter ID,UU mm

Weight |1 0,000 kg

Figure 50: Model Data

These model data are actual data relating to the resource to be supplied such
as:

= The resource corresponds to the model from the XY...series dating from
the year 20.

= This Model series is equipped in such and such a way. The basic data are
in length, width, and height.

6) Confirm the entries with OK. The system item is created and then saved in
the Standard WSCs directory of the system library.

7) Double-click to open the Properties dialog for editing purposes.

9.2.1 Defining Graphics

9211

Edit Graphic
Select Macro File

Select Graphic File

You can define graphics for new system items in the system library according
to the criteria. When defining a new system item, you have to specify the
definition criteria for the system item. You can only define graphics for a
system item according to one of these criteria:

Criteria’s

= Edit Graphic button: You can use this button to create the graphic for the
new system item with primitives and system items that have already been
created. Please refer to the Creating Own System Items.

= Select Macro File button: You can use the Select Macro File button to
assign macros to a system item. You use this function if just the macro
alone is to be used as a system item. In the Process Engineer, macros are
supplied as standard in a graphic directory. You can use the Select Macro
File button to select a macro from the graphic directory and use it for a
system item.

> If you use this function to assign a macro to a system item, existing mac-
ros gets possibly removed; for example if the macro has been changed
and it is to be assigned to the same system item. Please refer to the Sys-
tem Items as Macro.

Select Graphic File button: You can use the Select Graphic File button
to assign a CAD file to a system item. You use this function if just the CAD

System Library

Version PE 5.20



43

Creating Own System ltems

file alone is to be used for the system item. If you use this function to as-
sign a CAD-file to a system item, existing CAD-files gets possibly re-
moved; for example, if the CAD-file has been changed and it is to be as-
signed to the same system item.

Editing external CATIA graphics: Use this button to edit CAD files cre-
ated in CATIA, as long as these graphic files were saved with the file type
...CADProduct. Graphic files from CATIA are provided exclusively with
the file type ...cgr to other applications, for example the Process Engineer,
and are used for the visualization of the system element.

Edit Extemal Graphic

» A graphic file which has been assigned to a system element can be edited
only if it is available in CATIA with the file type ...CADProduct. In order to
use it with other systems you have to save the edited graphic file with the
file type ... cgr. The changes made in CATIA are immediately displayed via
the link to the system element.

Note

CATIA is started using the register entry v5_command ...with the path
specification for the CATIA starting file CNEXT.exe. The register entry
v5_command can be found under Tools < Settings < Maintenance Tool... <
Local Machine < Graphic.

N

Example of path for
CATIA startfile
CNEXT.exe

_ : x|

Global | User  Local Machine ICunentUserl
=1 ErgoPlan Name | Value New Key
common annotation_enable 1]
configmanager dxf_to_vrml d:\Programme’\DELMIANPPRClient\program'bin® New Value I
dialogs dwf_to_vmlwf d:\Programme\DELMIA\PPRClient\program'bin®
EFConfigTool ergomas_temp d:\Programme’\DELMIANPPR Client\temp Edit |
EFDEUndate isegrim_graphic d:\Programme\DELMIANPPRS erver\datatisegrin
P texture_path d:%Programme\DELMIANPPRClient\temp Delete |
ergocheck v5_command C:ADassault Systeme \CNEXT .exe
+ ExtendedPrimitive view_bitmaps d:\Programme‘\DELMIAAPPRS erveridatalwiew
xbofgraph_koerper d:\Programme\DELMIANPPRS erver\datatkoerps
[+ araphic-configuration «bofgraph_koerper_alter...  d:\Programme\DELMIA\PPRClient\temp
(- Option-Configuration »bofgraph_makro_bilder d:\Programme’\DE LMIANPPR Client\program’graj
piinting sbofgraph_makro_exec d:\Programme\DELMIANPPRClient\programiara)
«bofgraph_makro_param  d:\Programme\DELMIA\PPRClient\program‘araj
processaraph
QuickCam
[#- stm-configuration
- tableviewsettings
valuation
K S 2
oK | Cancel |

Figure 51: Register Entry v5_Command

If the register entry v5_command is not available, set the path to CATIA
CNEXT.exe via the dialog Path to the external graphic editor.

After the path has been set, the registry entry v5_command is set and CATIA
is started directly on the next call-up without the dialog being opened again.

System Library Version PE 5.20




Creating Own System ltems 44

9.3 Creating Graphics for own System Items

Edit Graphic

You can graphically display resources by using system items; these resources
can then be used in a layout. A graphic is created and edited by the graphic
tools.

To Create Graphics for Own System ltems

1) Select the created system item (it is the Normenkastenroller in the exam-
ple). You can select the system item either in the Display area or in the
directory in the corresponding folder.

2) For your search, you can either use the General Finder or the alphabeti-
cal sorting of columns function in the display area. You can also click any
system item in the directory and enter the first letter of the system item you
are searching for; in the example, N is the initial letter.

3% Standard WSCs I*\S Genetall e | Extlal

I WSC Name T ] Order Mumber :_I
Mormkastenroller Schulung Delmia

Meigegeraet mit Behaelter
Mutternpresse 670x1160x1840mm
Mutternpresse S10x820x1785mm
Mulki-tier truck 1000x500x1850mm
Mounting machine 4550x1700x2700...
Mounting machine 4256x2245x2150...
Mounting machine 3000x1700x2300...

Mounting machine 2028x1545x2000... _I»:J
»

%% %5% %5 %% %%

:

Figure 52: Selection in the Display Area

BfLibrary

'}? Injection moulding machine, 1 -

')e Machine tool, 1

'}? CMNC-machine, 1

')? Machining center 3080x4240x2700mm, 1

- 32 Machining center 4260x4240x2700mm, 1

& ')? Testing station with frame construction, 1

(-3 Testing station with measuring systems, 1

- 3% Transfer machine, 1

'}? Seperator station, 1

'}? Contact-assembly place 1600x1593x1440mm,
MUt press S10x3

'}? MNut press 670x1160x184%m, 1

')e Contact machine, 1

'}? Base frame for snap assembly, 1

‘)Q Base frame for snap assembly, large, 1

'}? Gear, 1

'}? Motor unit, 1

'}e Motor unit, 1

@ 3% Center console, 1

[ [ [ [ )

e

RV

Center console, 1

- 3%
‘)? Center consnle W|th steenng wheel, 1
am o~ .
< i _FJ

o G ] ] o () [ ()

Figure 53: Selection in the Directory
3) Double-click the Properties dialog to open it for the selected system item.

4) Click Edit Graphic button in the Properties dialog to start the graphic
tools. The graphic tools are then available.

The graphical display of a new system item can be modeled from:

= System items that have already been created.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 45

Example for a
graphic with an
inserted system
item

» From so-called primitives. Primitives are simple standards which can be
used to create a large scale model.

» From a combination of primitives and system items.

Use these three graphic tools from the toolbar to graphically display system
items. You can use all the other graphic tools to edit the graphic in addition to
these three.

neRedmitlve a— Fﬁ [ 18 »|Load original graphic

¥
Edit primitive

Figure 54: Three Tools in the Toolbar

[ 3D Grafikeditor: “Normkastenroller

i [=[5]

Figure 55: Example — System Item Modeled with Primitive L-Profile

9.3.1 Inserting Primitives

The particular size of primitives used in the graphic can be specified exactly by
parameters. Parameters designate sizes such as height, diameter, or width of
a selected primitive.

To Open Insert Dialog

1) Click Insert primitive icon in the toolbar. The dialog contains the Primi-
tive and Components tab. If you select the open graphic, the icon for the
insert tool is active.

= The Primitive directory contains all primitives available in the Process En-
gineer. In addition, you can use external graphics from this directory to
create a system item.

= System items previously created are made available from the Components
directory.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 46

EETEE—— x|

Primitives I Componenlsl

- Primitives ~ Graphic

- Inclined Primitives

Extended Primitives 5 F_i‘:" ‘E,!_'-‘,’ ‘l'-‘.:: " —
||| A
- YRML 1.0 Files

- CGR Files

J
NN oW WY
gl g7

e

[ B | | E% rr;:y
- - . | 2 g - s
} W =g |60 9N | [~
—~ Place
{+ Body to Face " Point ta Point

Insert Close

Figure 56: Insert Dialog

ml Note

When graphically editing system items, make sure you save them regularly.

To Insert Primitives in a Graphic

1) The procedure for inserting a primitive into a graphic is the same for all
primitive types. Primitive types are Primitives, Inclined Primitives, and
Extended Primitives, which are available in the corresponding directory.
Please refer to the Figure 56.

2) You can insert primitives either from the directory or using the graphic
display. You do not necessarily have to open a directory to insert a
primitive from the graphic display in the graphic.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 47

— Graphic

\l‘
~=—
|
~m
=
=
A
~amm,
=

NN eV YN O
Al [T | [ B
— Place
(¢ Body to Face ¢ Point to Point

Figure 57: Example of a Graphic Display of Primitives

3)

4)
5)

The Place function can only be used if a primitive has already been
inserted in the graphic and if you want to exactly place further primitives.
You can select between:

Activate Body to Face if you want to place the additional primitive on an
area.

Activate Point to Point if you want to place the primitive on a particular
point.

Select one of the three directories to get a graphical display.

Double-click one of the graphical icons for the primitives to open the dialog
for the parameters. You can also open one of the three directories and
double-click one of the primitives in the directory.

Editing Dialog for Parameters
To Insert a Primitive in a Graphic

1) Specify the parameters for the corresponding primitive in the dialog. The

entries to be made in the dialog always correspond to the selected primi-
tive.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

Dialog for editing
parameters. The
parameters to be
determined for
editing in the dia-
log always corre-
spond to the se-
lected primitive

Insert

48
=
Profile: L-Profile 82
X b
]
Length a: I4U,UD mm
Width b: |40,nn mm
Height h: |450,00 mm
Wall Thickness s1: |5,UU mm
Wall Thickness s2: 00 i
Close | Insert | Help |

Figure 58: Dialog Example — Inserting Parameters

2) Insert the selected primitive in the graphic.

There are two ways to insert a primitive in a graphic: either by using the Insert
button in the dialog or by using the Insert tool. As long as the dialog is open,
any number of primitives of the selected primitive can be inserted in a graphic.

3) Click Insert button in the parameter settings dialog to insert the primitive at
the zero-point. Please refer to the Figure 58.

ﬁ:ib Grafikeditor “Normenkasten 10l x|

v
N

Figure 59: Primitive Inserted at the Zero-Point

4) Use the insert tool to click the graphic to place the primitive at the point
where you have placed the insert tool. You can use the insert tool as well
to insert further primitives in the graphic. Please refer to the Figure 57.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 49

B 3D Grafikeditor “Normenkastents ik -||:I|5|

Figure 60: Exactly Placing Primitive using the Insert Tool

Figure 61: Example — System Items with Inserted Primitive L-Profile

5) Close the dialog after inserting the primitives.

9.3.2 Changing Primitives

N

You can quickly change the parameters of the inserted primitives in a graphic.

B 3D Grafikeditor: "Normkastenroller Schulung®

Figure 62: Example — Changing Plate with Bore

To Change the Parameters of the Inserted Primitives in a Graphic

1) In the graphic, select the primitive of which you want to change the pa-
rameter. You can only select one primitive to be changed. Please refer to
the Figure 62.

Note

Always the last saved status of the set parameters of a primitive in the Edit
dialog is made available.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

Modify |

Close |

L)

50

You can also use the Load original graphic tool to change a system item.
Changes that were made to the parameter settings of a primitive after the last
data backup are not considered in this usage. The last parameters to be
saved are always the ones displayed in the dialog.

2) Click Load original graphic icon in the toolbar. Confirm this message
with Yes.

Reload graphic . X

|6 A reload of the graphic would discard the changes you made since the last save.
.

Do you really want ta reload the graphic?

Yes No I

Figure 63: Message — Usage of Load Original Graphic

3) Click Modify Primitive icon in the toolbar to open the Change parameter
dialog.

4) Change the parameters in the dialog.

{ Modify Primitives i X|

Profile: L-Profile

sl

Length a: ISSU,UU mm
Width b |550,un mm
Height h: {30.00 rm
‘Wall Thickness s1: |10,UU mm

Wall Thickness s2: |20,UD mm

Cose | Modiy |  Hep |

Figure 64: Example — Change Parameter Dialog — Primitive (Modify Primitives)

5) Click Modify to display the changes in the graphic.
6) Click Close to save the changes. Please refer to the Figure 64.

To Select the Color of a Primitive

7) Use the Context menu < object color to change the color of a primitive.
To do this, you have to select the primitive in the graphic. Please refer to
the Editing Self-Created System Items.

Note

You can use the Edit Graphic mode to change the color of a primitive. In the
actual layout, another color can only be assigned to the whole system item.
You can access the Edit Graphic mode via the system item Properties dialog.

For more information, Please refer to the Graphics Tools Manual.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


GraphicTools.pdf

Creating Own System ltems 51

9.3.3 Using Context Menu for Editing Primitives

Insert
Modify

Insert
Reload

In addition to the general graphic tool functions such as Placing, Saving, or
Copying of graphic objects, you can also use the three edit tools for editing
primitives — Inserting primitives, changing primitives, and loading original
graphic —in the context menu.

To Edit Primitives via Context Menu

1) You can open a context menu with a selected primitive or open it on a
free space in the graphic. The two context menus provide you with a
range of various functions for editing a primitive.

B30 Grafikeditor: "Normkastenroller Schulung™ S

Figure 65: Context Menu Functions — Selected Primitive

2) You can use the Insert and Modify functions with a selected primitive.
For the Modify Primitives function: Please refer to the Changing
Primitives.

3) You can use the Insert primitive function with or without a selected
primitive. The Insert function with a selected primitive corresponds to the
inserting process using the insert tool. Please refer to the How to Insert
Primitives in a Graphic.

4) You are able to use the Load Original Graphic function in the context
menu if you have not selected a primitive. If you activate this function, all
parameters of primitives in the graphic are reset so that they have the
values of the last saving process. Please refer to the Changing Primitives.

9.3.4 Inserting Components

Search

You can use system items that have already been created to display a new
system item graphically.

To Insert a New System ltem Graphically

1) Click Components tab in the dialog. Please refer to the Figure 56. The
dialog that opens provide you with the search functions for the system
items.

For more information on how to use the Finder, Please refer to the Finder
Manual.

2) Specify the system item search criteria in the dialog. Click Search button.

System Library

Version PE 5.20


Finder.pdf
Finder.pdf

Creating Own System ltems

Insert

Close

52

3) The system items found are displayed in the list part of the dialog.

4) In the list part, select the system item to be inserted in the graphic. Then
click Insert button. The system item is inserted in the graphic. You can
insert as many system items in a graphic as you like in this way.

5) Click Close button to close the dialog.

EIE— x|
Primitives Componen!s|
L RwREblos IUKE —I I << Search previousl
I~ OrderNumber  |LKE x| |
Reset |
I~ Component Group ILIKE _J l
™ Wersion Number I ke x| I
I Price ]= _I IU 00 Euro
I™ Supplier Juke =] |
™ Catalogue Juke =
I~ Minimal width ~ [= | [0.00 mm
I™ Minimal Height 2 | [0.00 rom
I Minimal Length = __J IU 00 mm e eTher
I Diameter = =l IU,UD mm " Paint ta Point
I” Modified |- >l a2z | & BodytoFace
I~ Weight = | |o.00kg
I™ Last Update = >l [1annz2  ~|
I Model Juke =
I~ Equipment ILIKE L] I
WSC Mame
5 ck 80mm, stahlgeschmiedet 0,00 Fami
¢id'1 Schraubstock 135mm, stahlgeschmie... 0,00 Fami
“i"' Schraubstock 100mm 0,00 Fami
‘iﬂ Schraubstock 120mm 0,00 Fami
T Schraubstock 135mm 0,00  Fami
###  Quadratprofil 30x30mm mit 2 Nuten 11,71 Kemmler +
¥l  MMS Kastentisch 1000x600x850mm 628,89 Kemmler + "I
4 I I »
51 to 100 of 1881 found

Insert | Close I

Figure 66: Inserting Existing System Items

9.3.5 Editing Self-Created System Items

a

You can edit your own system items any time you like. You can change
Properties dialog data as well as a system item graphic. You can make
changes in the system library and in a system item application.

System items of an application only represent references of the system item
created in the system library. It is not important whether or not changes have
been made in the system library or in an application. They affect all of the
referenced system items and the system item in the system library in both
cases.

Note

The changes first take effect after you have saved them. You are
recommended to close the Graphic Editor after changing a graphic.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 53

To Edit Self-Created System ltems

1) Open the Properties dialog to edit a system item. In an application, you
can open the Properties dialog either in the bill of materials or in the
layout.

2) To edit a system item, you can use all the functions available for the
creation of a new system item i.e. Insert primitive and Change
primitive.

Tips for Editing

You can create new system items based on those that have already been
created. This method is particularly recommendable if only minor changes are
to be made to the new system, i.e. in the graphic.

1) Create a new system item in the system library.

2) Insert a system item that has already been created, which you want to use
as a basis for the new system item in the graphic of the new system item.

3) Now you can make your changes such as changing the dimensions or the
system item color. In the graphic mode, for example, you also have the
Split context function. Using this function, you can minimize a system item
until the primitive level is reached. Using the Merge context function, you
can merge minimized system items again.

9.4 Using CAD Files for System Items

You can use CAD files to create a system item graphic. These graphic files
are created externally by means of CAD software. The CAD files are assigned
to a system item in the Edit Graphic mode. Using this mode, you can assign
as many CAD files as you like to a system item.

In addition to a CAD file, you can also use primitives and existing system item
graphics to design the graphic.

You can use following CAD Formats for System ltems:
=  CAD graphics of the ...VRML file formats.

= CAD graphics of the ...CGR file format. CAD files of this file format are
created by means of the CATIA CAD software only.

9.4.1 Importing and Inserting CAD Files

To prevent the normal user from importing CAD files into the CAD files
directory, set the entry not_copy_cad _files to 1.

Administrator or a user with corresponding rights decides which user or which
department (usually the design department) is allowed to import CAD files.

To Import and Insert CAD Files

1) To prevent the normal user from importing CAD files, please set in menu
Tools < Settings < Maintenance Tool < Global < Graphic the entry
not_copy_cad_files to 1.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 54

T A

Global | User | Local Mecine| CurentUser|

- ErgoFlan Name |Value NewKey |
- (063dd7bb-Baf2-4542-ad3b-24341174d373_newl | not_copy_cad_fles 1
compeditor New Value
= |
- rapic_edto Edt I
- layout
[brary Delete l

pprnavigator

Figure 67: Settings for CAD Files

To insert a CAD file in a system item graphic, you have to import a CAD file in
a directory first. In this directory, you can assign the corresponding CAD file to
the graphic.

2) To import a CAD file select the system element to which you want to as-
sign a graphic, open the context menu and select Properties.

X

Il Machines <Properties Work Station Component: = |E||_|

|»

General ISuppIiet[ Information | 3DView | Machine | Attachment

~ Identifier

WSC Name IPlopexties Work Station Component
Order Number Igg7

Component Group  [a005
Last Update J™09.05.2007 ZI

ST
laraphic

Minimal Width lu(gu mm

Minimal Height ]g’gg e

Minimal Length IU,DD mm

~Ti

Modiier [ oqin

Creator | admin

Modiied | 09,05.2007 11:38:56
Created  [04,05.2007 13:17:03

Create Preview Graphic
Edit Extemal Graphic
Edit Graphic
Select Graphic File
Select Macro File

Show Graphic

oK I Cancel I Apply | Preview | Print | Pleviousl ezt |

Figure 68: Properties Dialog System Elements
3) Open the graphic editor using the Edit Graphic button in the Properties
Edit Graphic dialog.

4) Activate the open graphic using the mouse button and click Insert Primi-
tives in the tool bar.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 55

5) In the Insert dialog you find several directories from which you can select

primitives or CAD files using the buttons Insert or Add to tree. Please re-
fer to the Figure 69.

Graphic s

gl
i,‘ X
sert Primitives

Figure 69: Activating Insert Primitives in the Tool Bar

6) The Primitives tab in the Insert dialog displays the three directories which

the corresponding CAD files can be imported to. The way to import the
CAD files is regardless of the file type.

7) The following example of a ...VRML file format illustrates the way how to
import a CAD file into a directory and to insert it in a graphic afterwards.

9.4.1.1 Importing CAD File into Directory
1) Select the VRML files directory (VRML 1.0 Files) in the dialog. To do this,
you do not have to open the directory. Nevertheless, you are recom-

mended to open the directory as the required CAD file might have already
been imported.

Primitive | Komponenten |

[+ Primitive

[+ Schiefe Primitive

[#- Enweiterte Primitive
- Jt Dateien

2 VRML 1.0 Dateien
i aufnahmestutzen. wrl
i fishing_reel.wil
¢ e karosse.wil
- CGR Dateien

Figure 70: Selecting a Directory — File already Imported

2) Having selected the directory, click Add to tree in the Insert dialog. The
Open dialog which includes the VRLM directory pops up.

3) The VRML files are displayed in the VRML directory of the Open dialog.

Select the ...VRLM data format in the combo box File type to display the
existing VRML files.

4) Select a file and click Open button. The file is imported to the directory of
the Insert dialog. Please refer to the Figure 73.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

94.1.2

56

T 0 2|

Lookin: [y vl v « i

=] 3.l

Sl aaa_mS.wrl

Saaf—l 17.wrl

;;J alt.wrl

Q aufnahmestutzen.wrl
Q brake_part3.wrl

E] cupl_2mm,wrl

a fishing_reel.wrl

a hand_closed. wrl

=] karosse.wrl

File name: | =| IQDLI

Y

Wl -Files(* wrl)

Files of type:
I Schreibgeschiitzt Open

Figure 71: Open Dialog — Selecting CAD File

A message appears if a file has already been imported to the directory. You
can either cancel the import or overwrite the file.

Replace model? K x|

,@ The model

fishing_reel.wril
already exists in directory.

d:\Programme’\DELMIANPPR Client\data\cadpath
Do you want to replace this model?

2863664 B
Modified 10/09/00 06:51:26

by

2863664 B
Modified 10/03/00 06:51:26

Yes No Cancel

Figure 72: File already Imported — Message

Note

You are recommended to overwrite the file if changes have been made to this
file. The change status is displayed in the message.

Inserting CAD Files in the Graphic

You can create system item graphics using CAD files, primitives, and system
items in the Edit Graphic mode where you open the system item graphic
whenever you want. In this mode, you can use each of the three CAD file
formats for the system item. You can also insert as many CAD files in the
graphic as you like.

An example of a CAD file of the ...VRLM file format serves to illustrate the way
in which CAD files are to be inserted in the graphic.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 57

Al

Edit Graphic

Insert |

Help |

Note

The ...VRLM file format uses meters as a measuring unit. In the Process
Engineer, measurements are processed in millimeter units. Meters have to be
converted into millimeters using the 1000 scaling factor before the file is
inserted into the graphic. If a wrong scaling factor is selected for the ...VRLM
file format, the CAD graphic dimensions are displayed either incorrectly in the
graphic or not at all.

To Insert CAD Files in the Graphic

1) Open the graphic in the Edit Graphic mode to insert a CAD-file in the
system item graphic.

2) Activate the Insert Primitives icon in the tool bar to access the Insert dia-
log.

3) Open the VRLM directory. Select a file from the directory. The graphic is
always displayed in the form of a preview. Please refer to the Figure 73.

[ ansert ES

Primitives I Cumponenlsl

- Primitives ~ Graphic
- Inclined Primitives
- Extended Primitives
JtFiles
=-VRML 1.0 Files
brake_part3.wil

fishing_reel. vl

CGR Files

¢ Body to Face ¢ Paint to Point

Select Face in Scene for Insert

— Place

Insert I Close |

Figure 73: Import File is displayed in the Directory

You can place a CAD file in the graphic using the Insert function of the Insert
dialog as well as using the insert tool.

4) When using the Insert button, the CAD graphic is always inserted at the
zero point of the graphic.

5) Using the insert tool, you can place the CAD file in the graphic exactly at
the point where you place the insert tool in the graphic. Please refer to the
How to Insert Primitives in a Graphic.

6) Before inserting the CAD graphic in the system item graphic, you have to
specify the parameters. It is the scaling factor for the ...VRLM file format in
the example.

7) Use Help button to get information on the scaling topic.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 58

: Graphic Import x|

Please edit scale factor.
| 1000,0000000000

See help button for info.

0K I Cancel I Help Default

Figure 74: Help Button

Example of ...VRLM File Format with different Scaling Factors

The same CAD graphic is displayed in different proportions. The small object
displayed in the graphic has been inserted in the graphic by means of the 100-
scaling factor.

Graphic import info ll

The internal unit for lengths and distances in DELMIA Process Engineer is millimeters.
The standard unit for lengths and distances specified in VRML1.0 is meters.

If this is true for this model, please choose 1000.0 as scale factor to get right proportions.
Otherwise choose a proportional scale factar.

Note:

The size of the bounding box of this model with scale factor 1000.0is:
% 11800.000000 mm
v 14830.000000 mm
z: 10000.000268 mm

Figure 75: Scaling Example - ...VRLM File Format

B 3D Graphic Editor "Machine*(3D Viei}s P (=]

Figure 76: Example of a CAD Graphic with different Scaling

Example of the ...CGR File Format

Parameters of this file format are not specified by a scaling factor but by
quality levels. The quality level at which the graphic is to be displayed is
specified by means of the different quality levels in the settings dialog before
inserting an object in the system item graphic.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 59

™
bl

i 3D Graphic Editor “Machineus =] 23

Tools

Settings Change...

Graphic
Quality of CGR files for preview Medium

Quality of CGR files for product viewing IMedium

Figure 77: CGR File Format with Quality Levels Selection

The Medium quality level is the default setting in the Process Engineer. You
can increase the quality using the Good and Very Good quality levels. An
increase in the quality affects the file size.

When selecting a quality level, always consider the available hardware such
as the storage medium or the available main storage.

The file size decreases if a lower quality level is selected.

Note

You are recommended to first select the Medium quality level. If the quality of
the graphic is too poor, you can insert the graphic at a higher quality level. A
low quality level can be used with a very small file size and a medium import
quality.

8) Use Help button to get information on the quality levels.

9.4.2 Creating Substructures

A substructure can be created from all graphic items used for the creation of a
system item graphic such as primitives, system items, and CAD files.

A substructure has to be composed of at least two graphic items, i.e.
primitives. Substructures are created to treat several graphic objects as a
whole unit when editing the graphic.

= Substructures can also be created by several created substructures.

= There are no bills of materials created for substructures in the system li-
brary.

= Substructures can be undone at any time. A substructure is undone level
by level. The single primitive represents the last level.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 60

Create graphic group
Create new BOM

Figure 78: System Item Substructures

To Create Substructures

1) Select the graphic objects and open the context menu to create a sub-
structure. Click Create substructure.

2) Select the created substructure and open the context menu to undo a sub-
structure. Click Destroy substructure.

9.5 System ltems as Macro

You can also use macros for a system item graphic. System items created
from macros are inserted in a system layout or an assembly station layout and
used for planning. These macros in the layout can be flexibly adjusted to the
environment using parameter settings; for example if changes are made in the
layout, the macro can be easily adjusted to the changed planning directly in
the layout by means of the parameter settings.

Parameters, which can be set for a macro, depend on the macro type. In the
parameters, you can change the size or color of a macro. The change in the
macro parameters in the layout affects the layout only.

Macros serve as examples for:
1) Roller tables
2) Rails or curves of electrical suspension tracks

3) Vehicles which can be displayed either with or without doors

9.5.1 Using Macros for System Items

Create a new system item in the system library to use macros for system
seectMacofie | items.. Please refer to the Inserting System Items.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

L)

61

To Create a New System ltem

1) Click Select Macro File in the Properties dialog. Select the macro from
the macro directory.

2) Click Open button in the directory to assign the macro system to the item.

3) Save the system item.

Note

If you change system items by means of macros, i.e. if you reassign another
macro or an edited macro to the system item, the old macro always get
deleted.

9.5.2 Using System Items with Macros in the Layout

)

System items with macros are inserted directly in the layout or the system bill
of materials of the plant using the drag and drop function. When inserting a
macro in the layout, the parameter settings dialog automatically opens. You
can either set new parameters or just close the dialog by clicking OK. You can
change parameters at any time in the context menu directly in the layout.

The example of stairs defined as a macro shows you how you can open the
dialog for the parameter settings directly in the layout and make the changes.

To Use System ltems with Macros in the Layout

1) Select the system item (macro) in the layout.

Figure 79: Stairs Macro
2) Open context menu and click Edit.

Celete

Permissians

Copy Here

Solit

[Merge

Change Sssignment

Print: 3
Translate. .. !
Rotate, .,
Coordinates...,

Figure 80: Opening Context Menu — Edit Parameters

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

3) You can set the parameters in the dialog. Here, you can make entries such

as the manufacturers’ instructions, the designation for ordering the re-

source, and the order number.

62

4) The dimensions of a macro, can be adjusted to the planning state at any

time.

5) The example shows closed stairs. Use Default button to display the macro

default values in the dialog. You can also enter parameters directly or

overwrite default values.

[ stairs
e
name ||— ' open
order number I— " closed
price [U—EID—EI_—
weight S ll']l]UU—
width Leom_} [ooo
height Lom } oo
depth [_mm__]: [EED-—
step height [_mm_J (200
colour lm
— guidance railing working platform
@ right & without
C left  with
" double sided
 without
oK I Cancel | Help I

Figure 81: Parameter Settings Dialog

Figure 82: Example of Closed Stairs as Macro in the Layout

9.6 Displaying Usage Data of System ltems

N

Using the Find usage data context function, all objects in which the selected
system item is used are displayed

= Using the Find usage-General menu item, all usages of a system item are
displayed.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 63

= Using Find usage-special relations, all usages which correspond to the
selected relation are displayed.

. @3 shelf for pieces, 1 -
32 Fork lifter h=1000mm, 1 =i

'}? Supply trolley 600x400mm, 1
3% TROLLEY (04.05.1998), 1
'}? Elektro-Geh-Gabelstapler, Hubhoehe 1.6m, 1

»

3 mange Plantype

Show Graphic s
32 Fettvor
B o I oo
apevol ——————— Special Relation
32 Regal, 1 Cut g

32 Gitterbc  Copy

3B Hallenpf  Faste

3B Elektrot  PastE Reference
3B Fahrwe et Insert Point
3B podenfl,  DSiEte

Reload
3% Fah
SIEEL pefresh Sort Index
32 Rallenb:

Permissions. .
'}? Reqgistrz Print >
3 zeitschr —
3% Gitterbc __ Properties
: * Gabelstapler 1,6 T (leer), 1
'}? Hubgehaenge fuer Laboreinrichtung, 1
| ')? Hubgehaenge fuer Laboreinrichtung leer, 1
. @32 Elektrohaengebahn Kurve 90 Grad R=1300, 1 L]

[ G G (- G - (- D e - - - 3

Figure 83: Opening Find Usage in the Context Menu
To Display Usage Data of System Items

1) Select a system item in the system library and then open the context menu
to display a usage.

2) Click the corresponding function in the Find Usage menu item to display

the usage.
BiiFind Usage Data: Tool ho ' =01x
= 2 Tool holder, 1 i| &4 Station | 3® General 4| »|
=-#4 Kabelsatzmontage, 1 :
, b | Labels
-l Cockpit, 1 zh

[+ o Cockpit mit Tachometer - Montage N

¥

<11 L

Figure 84: General Search — Displaying Find Usage Data

9.7 Exporting Graphics

System items graphics can be exported and saved in a directory; example for
the purpose of data backup or multiple usage of a graphic.

The graphics can be exported with the following three file formats: ...VRLM,
...DXF, and ...CGR which are selected in the dialog list.

System Library Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems 64

CGR-Files[*.car)

Figure 85: File Formats

Scaling is absolutely essential for the ...VLRM file format. Scaling is not
necessarily required for the other two formats. These two formats have to be
scaled, for instance, if the graphic dimensions are to be increased.

Note

The ...VRLM file format uses meters as a measuring unit. In the Process
Engineer, measurements are processed in millimeters. Meters have to be
converted into millimeters using the 1000 scaling factor before the file is
inserted into the graphic. If a wrong scaling factor is selected for the ...VRLM
file format, the CAD graphic dimensions are either displayed incorrectly in the
graphic or not at all.

To Export Graphics

1) Open the graphic to enable graphic export.
2) Click Export icon in the toolbar. The Graphic Export dialog opens.

3) Specify the scaling factor. Use Help function to get information on the ex-
port.

1 Graphic Export 3 _)_(I

Please edit scale factor.

1.0000000000
File type to export: VEMLT.0 (% wrl)

See help button for info.

0K I Cancel | Help I Default |

Figure 86: Graphic Export Window with Scaling Factor
4) Click OK button.

5) Specify the LOD with which the graphic is to be exported. You only have to
make this entry for graphics of the ...CGR file format.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

i Graphic Export =

Do you want to export all LODs? 75 Yes, export all LODs

See help button for

[ o ]

Xl
" No, export only the best LOD

info.

Cancel | Help Default

Figure 87: Specifying LOD

6) Click OK

button. You can save the file in the directory.

Looki_n: IEﬂ Temp

65

21|
x| «@eckE-
D {38bb8340-09dd-11dS-8142-0010a4f7cSFF} [:] msoclipl
] {7f5c94F3-8e75-4b20-9257-6d65Sca6cashy [ perlapp
| {c6475bes-0c9a-4ce7-a75b-ed0ef 71dbf71} & Temporary Internet Files
| 1283.tmp Cvee
13.tmp (Jwards.o
4.tmp .
™ Cookies The temp folder is suggested
™ History automatically. You can, however,
: the files in any folder.
|1 IxP40F.tmp SLb
< | i
File name: II _:I
Files of type: |VRML1 O wrl) _'_I
A

Figure 88: Path Selection Window for Exported Files

9.7.1 Exporting Graphics as Bitmaps

The dialog for exporting graphics has been extended in version PE 5.14. Five
further formats are available for graphics export. The formats are....jpg, ...gif,
...bmp, ...tif, and ...png.

1 Graphic Export [ :7 5!

Please edit scale factor.

|1.0000000000

File type to export: CGR (*.car) ¥
JPEG [*.jpg) -
BMP [%.bmp) b

Ses help button for info, LGIF (.if) -

0k | Cancel | Hep | Defaut

Figure 89: Gr

aphic Export Dialog

= Another dialog is available for the export of these five formats; in it you can
select the number of pixels and the set the quality level.

System Library

Version PE 5.20



Creating Own System ltems

66

» The settings dialog is opened after you have selected one of the five for-
mats for the export of bitmap graphics. Please refer to the Figure 90.

X

— Resolution -“
¢ 800 x 600 Cancel
& 1024 x 768
1280 21024 gua:;
1600 %1280
€ other. 1024 % |68 Lok
C Low

Figure 90: Dialog Settings for Graphics Export

System Library

Version PE 5.20



67
10. V5 Scripts

10.1 V5 Scripts

V5 Scripts are added to the System Library of DPE. These scripts are mod-
elled in same way as E5 Scripts. They behave similar to E5 Scripts except that
they cannot be run in DPE.

System Library Version PE 5.20



o8

List of Figures

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21.:
Figure 22:
Figure 23:
Figure 24:
Figure 25:
Figure 26:
Figure 27:
Figure 28:
Figure 29:
Figure 30:
Figure 31.:
Figure 32:
Figure 33:
Figure 34:

Figure 35:

Standard Tool Bar Icon to Open the System Library ...............ccoooeeee. 3
File Menu to Open the System Library ..........ccccccveveeemmieiiiminiinnns 3
System Item in the System Library.........cccoooi 4
System Library REMS ... 5
Plantype Set in the System Library ...........cccooooiiiiiiie 6
EXPOrting Plantype SetsS...........uuuiiiiiiiiiii 7
EITOr MESSAGE ... e 8
Importing a Plantype Set — via the Menu.................uuuviiiiiiiiiiiis 8
Importing a Plantype Set — from the System Library ............ccccccceennnnnne 9
Directory Bin of PPRCHENTS .........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
Message - Import Failed ... 10
Message during Import from the MenU............cccceeiiiiiiiiiiis 10
Message during Import from the System Library.............ccccvvvvvnnnnnnn. 10
Activate Copy Rights to Slave PTS ConteXt...........ccccevvvviiiiieeeirennnnns 12
Select Project Dialog.........eiiiieiiiiieiie e 13
Creating New Raw Material ..............cccooeviiiiiiiiiie e, 14
Template in the System Library...........cccovvvviiiiiiiie e, 17
Creating a Template in the System Library .........ccc.coooovviiiiiiiiinneen, 18
Open Template as Project; Toplevel Node..........cccoooeeviiiiiiiiiiiineenne, 20
Open Template as Project; no Toplevel Node.............coevvvieeiienennee, 20
Creating a Reference........cccoovi i, 22
Function Permission Copy Associated ResoUrces ...........ccccvvvvvvnnnnn. 22
Delete OPLIONS .....uviiii i 23
Exporting an Individual SCript.........cccooviiiiiiiiieri e, 24

Setting the Saving Path and File for Export of an Individual Script.... 25

EXPOIT FOMMALS ..o e 25
Script EXport SUCCESSIUL....uiiii i, 25
Y o] Y o35 1T= T 1= 26
Multiple SCript EXPOIt.......cooviiiiii e 26
IMPOItING SCIIPLS ..uuiiiiei e e 27
Bill of Materials Structure in the Display Area.........ccccoooeeeeiviiiiiinnnnnnn. 29
Creating a Bill of Materials in the Context Menu............ccccccceeeeeeeeee. 29
BOM — Properties DIialog .........coooieeiiiiieiiiiieee e 30
Example of an Open Resource View — with Bill of Materials Structure
...................................................................................................... 31
Deleting a Bill of Materials Using the Context Menu.......................... 32

System Library

Version PE 5.20



o3

Figure 36:
Figure 37:
Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:
Figure 45:
Figure 46:
Figure 47:
Figure 48:
Figure 49:
Figure 50:
Figure 51:
Figure 52:
Figure 53:
Figure 54:
Figure 55:
Figure 56:
Figure 57:
Figure 58:
Figure 59:
Figure 60:
Figure 61.:
Figure 62:
Figure 63:
Figure 64:
Figure 65:
Figure 66:
Figure 67:
Figure 68:
Figure 69:
Figure 70:
Figure 71:
Figure 72:
Figure 73:

Message during Deletion of Bills of Materials.............ccccooceiiiiiinnnns 32
System ItEMS DIFECIOIY ....ccoee i 33
System Item Properties Dialog.........coooeviiiiiiii 33
Example of a Graphic Display — Context Menu ............ccccceeeninnnnnns 34
Inserting System Item — Confirming MeSSage ...........cccccevvnnnnnnnnnnnns 35
Inserting System Item using the Finder.............ccccooiiiiiiiis 35
Displaying SYsStem [EMS..........uuuiiiiiiiii e 36
Confirmation Message to Move the Bill of Materials.......................... 36
Show All Components Context FUNCHION ............ccoooviiiiiiiiiii, 37
Displaying all System IEMS ... 38
Example Of SysStem ITeMS ... 39
Example — Creating own System IemMS............ccoiiimimiiiiiiiiinnns 40
New System Item Properties Dialog — Input Fields Active................. 41
Supplier INformation............cccciiiiiie 41
1Y [oTo [T B I | - 42
Register Entry v5_CommaNnd ..............uuuuumiiimiiiiiiiiiiees 43
Selection in the Display Area ..........ccceeiiiieiiiiiecie e, 44
Selection iN the DIFECIONY ........coovvviiiiiiiii e, 44
Three Tools in the TooIbar ... 45
Example — System Item Modeled with Primitive L-Profile.................. 45
INSEIt DIAlOQ....cceiiiiiiee e 46
Example of a Graphic Display of Primitives............ccccoevvieeiviiiiiiinnnn. 47
Dialog Example — Inserting Parameters...........cccccccveeeeiieeeevecivinnnn. 48
Primitive Inserted at the Zero-Point.............cccoooiiiiiiiins 48
Exactly Placing Primitive using the Insert ToOl...............ccovvvvviinnnnnnn. 49
Example — System Items with Inserted Primitive L-Profile................. 49
Example — Changing Plate with BOre.............cccoevvvviiiiiiii e, 49
Message — Usage of Load Original Graphic............cccooeeeeeiviiiiininnnnnn. 50
Example — Change Parameter Dialog — Primitive (Modify Primitives) 50
Context Menu Functions — Selected Primitive................cooeeeeeeeeeenn. 51
Inserting EXisting System eEMS ..........oviiiiiiiiiiiiiice e, 52
Settings for CAD FilES.....uuiiii e 54
Properties Dialog System Elements........ccccoooeeiviiiiiiiiiiie e, 54
Activating Insert Primitives in the Tool Bar............cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 55
Selecting a Directory — File already Imported..............cccviiiinneene. 55
Open Dialog — Selecting CAD File .......coooeiiiiiiiii e 56
File already Imported — MeSSage ........couvveiiiiieeiiiiiiiii e 56
Import File is displayed in the DireCtory..........cccovvevieiiiiineeeeeeen. 57

System Library

Version PE 5.20



79

Figure 74:
Figure 75:
Figure 76:
Figure 77:
Figure 78:
Figure 79:
Figure 80:
Figure 81:
Figure 82:
Figure 83:
Figure 84:
Figure 85:
Figure 86:
Figure 87:
Figure 88:
Figure 89:
Figure 90:

HEIP BULION ... 58
Scaling Example - ...VRLM File Format ...........cccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 58
Example of a CAD Graphic with different Scaling ..............cccccceennnns 58
CGR File Format with Quality Levels Selection...............cccoeeeeeeeeennn. 59
System Item SUBSTIUCIUIES ........covvviviiiie e, 60
Y =V £ 1Y = o (o TS 61
Opening Context Menu — Edit Parameters........ccccoveevvvveeviiiiiiineeennn, 61
Parameter Settings Dialog ... 62
Example of Closed Stairs as Macro in the Layout..............cccccecunnnnns 62
Opening Find Usage in the Context Menu .........ccccceeevvvveviiiiiiineeennn, 63
General Search — Displaying Find Usage Data..............cccceeeeeeeeennn. 63
File FOIMALS......eeeiiiie e 64
Graphic Export Window with Scaling Factor...............ccccevvvvveeineeene, 64
SPECITYING LOD .. ..o 65
Path Selection Window for Exported Files ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 65
Graphic EXpOrt Dialog..........cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 65
Dialog Settings for Graphics EXpOrt ........cccooeveeviiiiiiiiii e, 66

System Library

Version PE 5.20



T
List of Tables

Table 1: Four Cases for Import of a Plantype Set.........ccccoviiiiii, 11

System Library Version PE 5.20



Index
B
Bills of Materials .........ccccovveeeviiiiiiiiiiinneen, 28
Creating Bills of Materials...........ccoooovvviiiiinnenns 28
Deleting Bills of Materials ............ccccooveeeveeiiinnnnn. 31
Displaying all of the Items...........ccccooeeeeiiiiininnnnn. 37
Editing Bills of Materials ..............ccccoevvieiieiiiinnnnn. 30
Specifying Properties ..........ccoeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiineeeens 29
C
Copying Rights of a Plantype Set............ 11
Creating System ltem...........cooeovvvveviennnnn. 39
D
Datacards.......cccoeeeveeviieeeiiiiee e 4
Displaying Usage Data of System ltems.. 62
E
Editing Template .......cccooeveeeriiiiiiiiiennee, 19
Simplified Project Library...........c.oocoovvviiiiiinnnenns 19
I
Importing CAD-File in Directory............... 55
Inserting CAD-Files in the Graphic .......... 56
N
Nonliability...........ooeviiiiiiie e, ii
P
Plantype Pool.........cccoooeeeiiiiiiiiciee e, 5
Plantype Sets........cccovvieeiiiieeiieeieeee e, 6
R
Raw Materials.........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneee, 14

72
S
Starting the System Library........................ 3
System items
Using INSert TOO! ........cooveviiiiiiieiiiieiiie e 48
System temMS.......coovvviiiiieei e 28
Changing Primitives...........coooeveeiieieieeeeeeeeeee 49
Creating Graphics for System Items.................... 44
Creating Own System Items.........cccooeeevveevinnnnnnn. 39
Creating SUbStructures ...........ccovveeiiieerieeiiinnnnn. 59
Defining Graphics...........vvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 42
DeletiNg....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiieeieeeeee et 36
Deleting System IEMS .........oevveeveeeiiieieiiiiiiiinnnnns 36
Editing System Items ..........ovvevveiviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenns 52
Exporting GraphiCs ...........eueveeeveeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiinnnenns 63
INSEITING .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeieieeieee ettt 32
Inserting ComMpPONENES. ..........evvveveeeeeeeeeieerinieeeeees 51
Inserting PrMItives .............euevviiiiiiieeiieiiiiiiieeeenns 45
Inserting System Items ..........ovvviviiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiens 32
Macro — Specifying Parameters.........ccccccceeeeeees 62
Moving System ItemsS..........evvevveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeens 36
Using Context MeNU ...........cccceeeinineeeaes 51
Using System Items as a Macro......................... 60
T
Template ......ooooeviiiiii 5,16
Assigning a Template to a Project...................... 21
Creating Templates ........cccovveevveviiiiiiiieeeeeeiiinn 16
Editing the Template...........coeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 19
Templates inthe Project ...........cccccvvii. 18
Templates in the System Library ........................ 18
Template TODO....ooooeeevvviiiiiiieeeeeeee, 21
U
Using Macros for System Items............... 60
Using System Items with Macros............. 61
\
Value Added.........cooooeeeiiiii 5

System Library

Version PE 5.20



